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The proposed project includes the demolition of two commercial structures, a surface

parking lot, and a billboard; and the construction, use, and maintenance of a seven-story,
126,770 square-foot, 139-unit mixed-use building providing 104 residential parking spaces
and 41 commercial parking spaces within Subarea C (Community Center) of the

A Partial Appeal by the Appellant of the May 29, 2024, Director of Planning’s determination

PROJECT
LOCATION: Avenue; 4685-4697 West Hollywood Boulevard)
PROPOSED
PROJECT:
Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Area Plan (SNAP) Specific Plan.
REQUESTED
ACTIONS: which:

1. Determined that based on the whole of the administrative record as supported by the
justification prepared and found in the environmental case file, the project is exempt from
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section
15332 (Class 32 - In-Fill Development Project), and there is no substantial evidence
demonstrating that any exceptions contained in Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA
Guidelines regarding location, cumulative impacts, significant effects or unusual
circumstances, scenic highways, or hazardous waste sites, or historical resources

applies;
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2. Approve with Conditions, pursuant to Chapter 1, Section 11.5.7 D of the Los Angeles
Municipal (LAMC) and the Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Area Plan (SNAP)
Ordinance No. 186,735, a modification of the previously approved Project Permit
Compliance Review for the demolition of two (2) commercial structures, a surface
parking lot, and a billboard; and the construction, use, and maintenance of a seven-
story, 126,770 square-foot, 139-unit mixed-use building providing 104 residential parking
spaces and 41 commercial parking spaces within Subarea C (Community Center) of the
Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Area Plan (SNAP) Specific Plan; and

Modification request includes an increase in overall Floor Area Ratio (FAR), commercial
FAR, the total open space, commercial parking, residential parking, overall height by a foot,
transparency along Prospect Avenue, bike spaces, and removal of two previously proposed
ground floor retail spaces for an expanded grocery store use. The Modification also includes
a decrease in residential square footage and transparency along the Hollywood Boulevard
and Vermont Avenue frontages. The corresponding changes were made to the project
description, Exhibit “A” and modified Conditions of Approval relative to the previously
approved Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Program and
Site Plan Review (SPR), based upon the approved Findings, and subject to the approved
Conditions of Approval:
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RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1.

Determine, based on the whole of the administrative record, that the project is exempt from CEQA
pursuant to State CEQA Statute and Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332 (Urban In-Fill
Development), and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a Categorical
Exemption pursuant to State CEQA Statute and Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies;

Deny the appeal of DIR-2019-6738-SPPA-SPP-TOC-SPR-HCA-M1;

Sustain the action of the Director of Planning in approving DIR-2019-6738-SPPA-SPP-TOC-SPR-
HCA-M1 to conditionally approve a Modification of a Project Permit Compliance Review to permit the
demolition of two commercial structures, a surface parking lot, and a billboard; and the construction,
use, and maintenance of a seven-story, 126,770 square-foot, 139-unit mixed-use building providing
104 residential parking spaces and 41 commercial parking spaces within Subarea C (Community
Center) of the Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Area Plan (SNAP) Specific Plan, and,

Adopt the Director of Planning’s revised Conditions of Approval and Findings for DIR-2019-6738-
SPPA-SPP-TOC-SPR-HCA-M1-1A.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

QM% Chse QM Chos for

Jafie Choi, AICP, Principal City Planner Ddhalynn Dominguez, City Planner

%m%t’ﬁ%w/ﬁ/

Yamillet Brizuela, ATCP, City Planning Associate
yamillet.brizuela@lacity.org

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be
several other items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 272, City
Hall, 200 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300) or emailed to cpc@lacity.org. While all
written communications are given to the Commission for consideration, the initial packets are sent to the Commission the
week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising only
those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written correspondence on these
matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title 1l of the Americans with
Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide
reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to these programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters,
assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability
of services, please make your request no later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling the
Commission Secretariat at 213-978-1299.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

Project Summary

The Applicant requests a Modification of a Project Permit Compliance to permit the demolition of the
two existing structures on-site and the billboard and to permit the construction, use, and maintenance
of a seven-story, 126,770 square-foot, 139-unit mixed-use building measuring 86 feet in height. The
project consists of 11,070 square feet of open space which will be provided in the form of 7,170
square feet of common open space and 3,900 square feet of private open space. The project will
provide a total of 145 automobile parking spaces (104 residential parking spaces and 41 commercial
parking spaces) and will provide 90 bicycle parking spaces.

The proposed project will require grading consisting of 35,930 cubic yards of cut and export, for the
construction of the building foundations and subterranean parking levels. There are four (4) existing
street trees in the public right-of-way and no trees on the subject site. The applicant does not propose
the removal of any street trees but a worst-case scenario has been incorporated in the environmental
analysis in case Urban Forestry requires the removal or replacement of existing trees as part of the
right-of-way improvement plan.

Figure 1. Rendering of the proposed project.

On July 26, 2022, the Applicant was approved for the following TOC Housing Incentive Program
incentives:

Base Incentives:
1. 80 percent increase in density,
2. 45 percent increase in Floor Area Ratio (FAR); and
3. No residential parking.

Additional Incentives:
1. 25 percent reduction in the overall usable open space per LAMC Chapter 1, Section 12.21
G(2) and the Vermont/Western SNAP Specific Plan Section 9.D requirements; and
2. Up to 33 additional feet in height to permit an overall height of 108 feet in lieu of the
maximum height of 75 feet permitted in the Vermont/Western SNAP.
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As no appeals were filed, the TOC incentives became effective on August 10, 2022.

On January 17, 2024, the applicant filed a Modification to the Project Permit Compliance Review
determination for the construction of a new seven-story, 139-unit mixed-use building. The
Modification request includes an increase in overall Floor Area Ratio (FAR) from 4.18:1 to 4.31:1, an
increase in commercial FAR from 0.47:1 to 0.69:1, a decrease in residential square footage from
109,115 square feet to 106,530 square feet, and changes to the approved Exhibit “A” to increase in
the total open space provided from 10,880 square to 11,070 square feet, increase of commercial
parking from 28 to 41 spaces, increase of residential parking from 96 to 104 spaces, increase the
overall height by one (1)-foot, decrease in transparency provided along Hollywood Boulevard from
864 square feet to 729 square feet, decrease in transparency along Vermont Avenue from 1,244
square feet to 880 square feet, and increase in transparency along Prospect Avenue from 762 square
feet to 780 square feet, increase of bicycle spaces, and remove the two previously proposed ground
floor retail spaces for an expanded grocery store use.

On May 29, 2024, the Director of Planning approved a Modification of the previously approved Project
Permit Compliance Review for the demolition of two commercial structures, a surface parking lot, and
a billboard; and the construction, use, and maintenance of a seven-story, 126,770 square-foot, 139-
unit mixed-use building providing 104 residential parking spaces and 41 commercial parking spaces
within Subarea C (Community Center) of the Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Area Plan
(SNAP) Specific Plan.

Revised Transparency Element

On June 10, 2024, the Applicant team’s representative notified City Planning staff of an error in the
transparency building element requirement stated in Condition of Approval No. 24. Per the
Vermont/Western SNAP Subarea C, transparent building elements such as windows and doors shall
occupy at least fifty percent of the exterior wall surface of the ground floor facades for the front and
side elevations. The original Letter of Determination’s Condition of Approval No. 24 inadvertently
called out the minimum required transparency building element along Prospect Avenue to be 780
square feet, which does not correspond to the correct required transparency based on the building’s
frontage along Prospect Avenue. As seen in Exhibit A, the minimum required transparency for the
building frontage along Prospect Avenue is 771 square feet. Therefore, the Planning Staff has
submitted revised conditions and findings under Exhibit “F” which reflects the correct required
minimum transparency building element in the conditions and findings.

Background

The subject property consists of three (3) contiguous lots totaling approximately 29,418 square feet
(28,006 square feet of lot area and approximately 1,412 square feet of over-dedicated public right-of-
way to be merged into the site through street vacation request VAC-E1401364). A portion of the
merger area will be preserved through a sidewalk easement to provide an additional publicly
accessible landscaped parkway, consisting of three (3) feet along Vermont Avenue. The subject site
is located at the northeastern corner of Vermont Avenue and Hollywood Boulevard, and if the street
vacation is approved, the site would have 135’-5” of frontage along Hollywood Boulevard, 138’-10” of
frontage along Vermont Avenue, and 150 feet of frontage along Prospect Avenue. The subject site is
currently improved with a car wash, a small restaurant, and a billboard.
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Figure 2. Aerial view of the subject property.

Northeast of the site is multi-family residential uses consisting of properties zoned RD1.5-1XL, R3-1,
and R2-1XL. North and northwest of the site are neighborhood-serving uses such as banks, coffee
shops, offices, a theater, and surface parking lots on parcels zoned C4-1D. Further northwest of the
site is the playground of the Los Feliz Elementary School on a parcel zoned PF-1XL. West of the site
is @ commercial strip mall and surface parking lot on parcels zoned C2-1D and P-1. Further west of
the site is the Hollyhock House and Barnsdall Art Center, on a parcel zoned OS-1XL. South and
southeast of the site are commercial uses consisting of a gas station, music school, art supplies,
restaurants, clothing stores, offices, and surface parking lots on parcels zoned C2-CSA1, C2-1, and
C2-1D.

Summary of Appeal

On June 13, 2024, one (1) Appellant filed a partial appeal of the Director's Determination issued on
May 29, 2024, including “all conditions except TOC,” as stated in the Appellant’'s Appeal Application,
attached as Exhibit A. Of note, the appeal points are interrelated and primarily focused on the City’s
CEQA review process. The following section provides a summary of the Appellant’s points and
responses from Planning staff to each point.

Appeal Analysis

Appeal Point 1: “The City of Los Angeles (“City”) must fully comply with CEQA prior to any
approvals in furtherance of the Project. The Planning Director’'s May 29, 2024
decision approved the Site Plan Review and approved a Categorical
Exemption for the project pursuant to Section 156332 of the CEQA Guidelines,
despite a lack of substantial evidence in the record that the Project met the
requirements for the Infill Exemption. Rather than exempt the Project from
CEQA, the City should have prepared an initial study followed by an EIR or
negative declaration in accordance with CEQA prior to consideration of
approvals for the Project.”

Staff’s Response: A local agency’s determination that a project falls within a categorical
exemption is presumed to be valid so long as substantial evidence supports the
City’s determination that all of the Class 32 requirements have been met. The
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Appeal Point 2:

Staff’s Response:

City has met its burden by preparing a robust and detailed Notice of Exemption
and Class 32 Justification, attached as Exhibit E. Once this initial threshold
analysis has been met, the burden shifts to the challenging party to produce
evidence showing that one of the exceptions applies to take the project out of
the exempt category. (Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley (2015)
60 Cal.4th 1086; San Francisco Beautiful v. City and County of San Francisco
(2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1012, 1022-23.) Here, the Appellant has not met its
burden as no facts or evidence were submitted in the administrative record to
conclude that the proposed project does not qualify for a Class 32 CEQA
Exemption.

As detailed in the Class 32 Justification for Project Exemption Case No. ENV-
2024-359-CE (Exhibit E), the proposed project meets all criteria to qualify as an
infill site under the Class 32 CEQA Exemption, California Environmental
Quality Act & CEQA Guidelines Section 15332. The Appellant has submitted
no evidence or reasoning as to why the proposed project does not qualify for a
Class 32 CEQA Exemption.

As set forth in the administrative record, the proposed project and other
projects in the vicinity area are subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures
(RCMs) related to air quality, noise, hazardous materials, geology, and
transportation. Numerous RCMs in the City’s Municipal Code and State law
provide requirements for construction activities and ensure impacts from
construction-related air quality, noise, traffic, and parking are less than
significant. For example, the South Coast Air Quality Management District
(SCAQMD) has District Rules related to dust control during construction, type,
and emission of construction vehicles, architectural coating, and air pollution.
All projects are subject to the City’s Noise Ordinance No. 144,331, which
regulates construction equipment and maximum noise levels during
construction and operation. Furthermore, the Applicant submitted a noise,
greenhouse gas and air quality study prepared by Parker Environmental
Consultants that demonstrated the proposed project will not have a significant
impact upon the environment. The technical study can be found in Case No.
ENV-2024-359-CE and Attachment 3 (VMT Analysis/Transportation Study) and
5 (Air Quality Modeling and Greenhouse Gas Emissions Worksheet) of the
CEQA Class 32 Exemption Justification Report.

In conclusion, the Appellant has failed to provide substantial evidence
demonstrating that the Class 32 Categorical Exemption for the Project is
deficient. The CEQA Determination includes substantial evidence that the
Class 32 Categorical Exemption applies to the proposed project and that no
exceptions to the categorical exemption apply.

For the reasons explained above, the Director’s decision was appropriate, and
the Class 32 Categorical Exemption adequately addresses all impacts relative
to the proposed project at 1666 North Vermont Avenue.

Due to the inadequate CEQA analysis, the approval of the Project’s Site Plan
Review entitlements was in error and the “City lacks substantial evidence to
support its findings for the Site Plan Review entitlements.”

A local agency’s determination that a project falls within a categorical
exemption is presumed to be valid so long as substantial evidence supports the
City’s determination that all of the Class 32 requirements have been met. The
City has met its burden by preparing a robust and detailed Notice of Exemption
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and Class 32 Justification, attached as Exhibit E. Once this initial threshold
analysis has been met, the burden shifts to the challenging party to produce
evidence showing that one of the exceptions applies to take the project out of
the exempt category. (Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley (2015)
60 Cal.4th 1086; San Francisco Beautiful v. City and County of San Francisco
(2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1012, 1022-23.) Here, the Appellant has not met its
burden as no facts or evidence were submitted in the administrative record to
conclude that the proposed project does not qualify for a Class 32 CEQA
Exemption.

As detailed in the Class 32 Justification for Project Exemption Case No. ENV-
2024-359-CE (Exhibit E), the proposed project meets all criteria to qualify as an
infill site under the Class 32 CEQA Exemption, California Environmental
Quality Act & CEQA Guidelines Section 15332. The Appellant has submitted
no evidence or reasoning as to why the proposed project does not qualify for a
Class 32 CEQA Exemption.

As set forth in the administrative record, the proposed project and other
projects in the vicinity area are subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures
(RCMs) related to air quality, noise, hazardous materials, geology, and
transportation. Numerous RCMs in the City’s Municipal Code and State law
provide requirements for construction activities and ensure impacts from
construction-related air quality, noise, traffic, and parking are less than
significant. For example, the South Coast Air Quality Management District
(SCAQMD) has District Rules related to dust control during construction, type,
and emission of construction vehicles, architectural coating, and air pollution.
All projects are subject to the City’s Noise Ordinance No. 144,331, which
regulates construction equipment and maximum noise levels during
construction and operation. Furthermore, the Applicant submitted a noise,
greenhouse gas and air quality study prepared by Parker Environmental
Consultants that demonstrated the proposed project will not have a significant
impact upon the environment. The technical study can be found in Case No.
ENV-2024-359-CE and Attachment 3 (VMT Analysis/Transportation Study) and
5 (Air Quality Modeling and Greenhouse Gas Emissions Worksheet) of the
CEQA Class 32 Exemption Justification Report.

The Appellant has failed to provide substantial evidence demonstrating that the
Class 32 Categorical Exemption for the Project is deficient. The CEQA
Determination includes substantial evidence that the Class 32 Categorical
Exemption applies to the proposed project and that no exceptions to the
categorical exemption apply.

In terms of the Site Plan Review entitlement’s findings, the first finding for
the Site Plan Review appeal requires that the project be in substantial
conformance with the purposes, intent, and provisions of the General Plan,
applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan. Consistency with
the General Plan and all applicable community and specific plans was also
analyzed as part of the project’s eligibility for the Class 32 Infill Exemption and
was thoroughly analyzed in the Class 32 Justification.

Pursuant to the appeal procedures under Chapter 1A, Section 13 B.5.4 G(3),
modification appeals are subject only to address the actions under the
modification request, which is a modification to the original Project Permit
Compliance (SPP) grant and allowable changed in the Transit Oriented
Communities (TOC) grant, not all of the entitlements under the original grant.
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The Site Plan Review was part of the original grant, and not the modification
request. As such, the Director's decision assessed the project’s scale and
building arrangement, all of which are considered and assessed in detail in the
May 29, 2024 determination letter and not further appealable since the effective
date of August 10, 2022.

For the reasons explained above, there is no substantial evidence to make the
finding to deny the proposed project at 1666 North Vermont Avenue.

STAFF’'S RECOMMENDATION:

In consideration of the foregoing, it is submitted that the Director of Planning’s determination,
conditionally approving a modification of the previously approved Project Permit Compliance Review
for the demolition of two (2) commercial structures, a surface parking lot, and a billboard; and the
construction, use, and maintenance of a seven-story, 126,770 square-foot, 139-unit mixed-use
building providing 104 residential parking spaces and 41 commercial parking spaces within Subarea
C (Community Center) of the Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Area Plan (SNAP) Specific
Plan is supported by the findings, as well as substantial evidence contained in the administrative
record. Staff recommends that the Los Angeles City Planning Commission deny the appeal,
determine that the project is categorically exempt from CEQA as a Class 32 In-fill Project, sustain the
action of the Director of Planning in approving a modification of the previously approved Project
Permit Compliance Review, and adopt the Revised Conditions of Approval and Findings of the
Director of Planning.
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A — APPEAL APPLICATION AND JUSTIFICATION



APPLICATIONS

APPEAL APPLICATION
Instructions and Checklist

RELATED CODE SECTION

Refer to the Letter of Determination (LOD) for the subject case to identify the applicable Los Angeles
Municipal Code (LAMC) Section for the entitlement and the appeal procedures.

PURPOSE

This application is for the appeal of Los Angeles Department of City Planning determinations, as
authorized by the LAMC, as well as first-level Building and Safety Appeals and Housing Appeals.

APPELLATE BODY

Check only one. If unsure of the Appellate Body, check with City Planning staff before
submission.

[] Area Planning Commission (APC) City Planning Commission (CPC) [] City Council
[ ] Zoning Administrator (ZA) [] Director of Planning (DIR)

CASE INFORMATION
Case Number: PIR-2019-6738-SPPA-SPPTOC- SPR-HCA-M1; ENV-2024-359-CE

APN: ©942-001-022
Project Address: 1666 North Vermont Avenue

Final Date to Appeal: June 13, 2024

APPELLANT

For main entitlement cases, except for Building and Safety Appeals and Housing Appeals:
Check all that apply.

Person, other than the Applicant, Owner or Operator claiming to be aggrieved

[ ] Representative [] Property Owner [] Applicant [_] Operator of the Use/Site

Los Angeles City Planning | CP13-7769 [4.30.24] Page 1 of 7



For Building and Safety Appeals only:

Check all that apply.

[_] Person claiming to be aggrieved by the determination made by Building and Safety’
[ ] Representative [] Property Owner [ ] Applicant [] Operator of the Use/Site

For Housing Appeals only:
Check all that apply.

[ ] Person claiming to be aggrieved by the determination made by Housing
[] Representative  [] Property Owner [ ] Applicant  [] Interested Party ~ [] Tenant

APPELLANT INFORMATION

Appellant Name: Supporters Alliance for Environmental Responsibility

Company/Organization: Lozeau Drury LLP (respresenting Appellant)

Mailing Address: 1123 Park View Drive, Suite 300

City: Covina State: CA Zip Code: 91724
510-386-4200 E-mail: fichard@lozeaudrury.com

Telephone:

Is the appeal being filed on your behalf or on behalf of another party, organization, or company?
Self [] Other:

Is the appeal being filed to support the original applicant’s position? ] YES NO

REPRESENTATIVE /| AGENT INFORMATION
Victoria Yundt

Representative/Agent Name (if applicable):
Lozeau Drury LLP

Mailing Address: 1939 Harrison St., Suite 150
City: Oakland State: CA Zip Code: 94612
510-607-8238

Company:

| Victoria@lozeaudrury.com

Telephone: E-mai

' Pursuant to LAMC Section 13B.2.10.B.1. of Chapter 1A, Appellants of a Building and Safety Appeal are considered the Applicant and
must provide the Noticing Requirements identified on page 4 of this form at the time of filing. Pursuant to LAMC Section 13B.10.3 of
Chapter 1A, an appeal fee shall be required pursuant to LAMC Section 19.01 B.2 of Chapter 1.

Los Angeles City Planning | CP13-7769 [4.30.24] Page 2 of 7



JUSTIFICATION / REASON FOR APPEAL
Is the decision being appealed in its entirety or in part? [] Entire Part

Are specific Conditions of Approval being appealed? YES ] NO

If Yes, list the Condition Number(s) here: All Conditions except TOC

On a separate sheet provide the following:
Reason(s) for the appeal
Specific points at issue

How you are aggrieved by the decision

APPLICANT’S AFFIDAVIT

| certify that the statements contaﬂiyled in this gpyioaﬂgn are complete and true.
Appellant Signature: /}7/27%;’;///&’” Date: 6/11/2024

GENERAL NOTES

A Certified Neighborhood Council (CNC) or a person identified as a member of a CNC or as
representing the CNC may not file an appeal on behalf of the Neighborhood Council;, persons
affiliated with a CNC may only file as an individual on behalf of self.

The appellate body must act on the appeal within a time period specified in the LAMC Section(s)
pertaining to the type of appeal being filed. Los Angeles City Planning will make its best efforts
to have appeals scheduled prior to the appellate body’s last day to act in order to provide due
process to the appellant. If the appellate body is unable to come to a consensus or is unable

to hear and consider the appeal prior to the last day to act, the appeal is automatically deemed
denied, and the original decision will stand. The last day to act as defined in the LAMC may only
be extended if formally agreed upon by the applicant.

THIS SECTION FOR CITY PLANNING STAFF USE ONLY

Base Fee:

Reviewed & Accepted by (DSC Planner):

Receipt No.: Date :

[] Determination authority notified [] Original receipt and BTC receipt (if original applicant)

Los Angeles City Planning | CP13-7769 [4.30.24] Page 3 of 7



GENERAL APPEAL FILING REQUIREMENTS

If dropping off an appeal at a Development Services Center (DSC), the following items are required.
See also additional instructions for specific case types. To file online, visit our Online Application
System (OAS).

APPEAL DOCUMENTS

1.

Hard Copy

Provide three sets (one original, two duplicates) of the listed documents for each appeal filed.

[] Appeal Application

[ ] Justification/Reason for Appeal

[ ] Copy of Letter of Determination (LOD) for the decision being appealed

Electronic Copy

[ ] Provide an electronic copy of the appeal documents on a USB flash drive. The following items
must be saved as individual PDFs and labeled accordingly (e.g., “Appeal Form”, “Justification/
Reason Statement”, or “Original Determination Letter”). No file should exceed 70 MB in size.

Appeal Fee

[ ] Original Applicant. The fee charged shall be in accordance with LAMC Section 19.01 B.1(a),
or a fee equal to 85% of the original base application fee. Provide a copy of the original
application receipt(s) to calculate the fee.

[ 1 Aggrieved Party. The fee charged shall be in accordance with the LAMC Section 19.01 B.1(b).

Noticing Requirements (Applicant Appeals or Building and Safety Appeals Only)

[ ] Copy of Mailing Labels. All appeals require noticing of the appeal hearing per the applicable
LAMC Section(s). Original Applicants must provide noticing per the LAMC for all Applicant
appeals. Appellants for BSAs are considered QOriginal Applicants.

[ ] BTC Receipt. Proof of payment by way of a BTC Receipt must be submitted to verify that
mailing fees for the appeal hearing notice have been paid by the Applicant to City Planning’s
mailing contractor (BTC).

See the Mailing Procedures Instructions (CP13-2074) for applicable requirements.

[] Not applicable for Housing Appeals.

Los Angeles City Planning | CP13-7769 [4.30.24] Page 4 of 7



SPECIFIC CASE TYPES
ADDITIONAL APPEAL FILING REQUIREMENTS AND / OR LIMITATIONS

DENSITY BONUS (DB) / TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITES (TOC)
Appeal procedures for DB/TOC cases are pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g) of Chapter 1.
» Off-Menu Incentives or Waiver of Development Standards are not appealable.

» Appeals of On-Menu Density Bonus or Additional Incentives for TOC cases can only be filed by
adjacent owners or tenants and is appealable to the City Planning Commission.

[ ] Provide documentation confirming adjacent owner or tenant status is required (e.g., a lease
agreement, rent receipt, utility bill, property tax bill, ZIMAS, driver’s license, bill statement).

WAIVER OF DEDICATION AND / OR IMPROVEMENT

Procedures for appeals of Waiver of Dedication and/or Improvements (WDIs) are pursuant to LAMC
Section 12.37 | of Chapter 1.

» WDIs for by-right projects can only be appealed by the Property Owner.

« If the WDI is part of a larger discretionary project, the applicant may appeal pursuant to the
procedures which govern the main entitlement.

[VESTING] TENTATIVE TRACT MAP

Procedures for appeals of [Vesting] Tentative Tract Maps are pursuant LAMC Section 13B.7.3.G. of
Chapter 1A.

» Appeals must be filed within 10 days of the date of the written determination of the decision-maker.

BUILDING AND SAFETY APPEALS AND HOUSING APPEALS
First Level Appeal

Procedures for an appeal of a determination by the Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety
(LADBS) (i.e., Building and Safety Appeal, or BSA) and Housing (LAHD) are pursuant LAMC Section
13B.10.2. of Chapter 1A.

» The Appellant is considered the Original Applicant and must provide noticing and pay mailing fees.
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1. Appeal Fee

[ ] Appeal fee shall be in accordance with LAMC Section 19.01 B.2 of Chapter 1 (i.e., the fee
specified in Table 4-A, Section 98.0403.2 of the City of Los Angeles Building Code, plus
surcharges).

2. Noticing Requirement

[ ] Copy of Mailing Labels. All appeals require noticing of the appeal hearing per the applicable
LAMC Section(s). Original Applicants must provide noticing per LAMC Section 13B.10.2.C.
of Chapter 1A. Appellants for BSAs are considered QOriginal Applicants. (Not applicable for
Housing appeals).

[ ] BTC Receipt. Proof of payment by way of a BTC Receipt must be submitted to verify that
mailing fees for the appeal hearing notice have been paid by the Applicant to City Planning’s
mailing contractor (BTC).

[ ] Not applicable for Housing Appeals.
See the Mailing Procedures Instructions (CP13-2074) for applicable requirements.
Second Level Appeal

Procedures for a appeal of the Director’s Decision on a BSA Appeal and LAHD appeals are pursuant
to LAMC Section 13B.10.2.G. of Chapter 1A. The original Appellant or any other aggrieved person
may file an appeal to the APC or CPC, as noted in the LOD.

1. Appeal Fee

[ ] Original Applicant. Fees shall be in accordance with the LAMC Section 19.01 B.1(a) of
Chapter 1.

2. Noticing Requirement

[ ] Copy of Mailing Labels. All appeals require noticing of the appeal hearing per the applicable
LAMC Section(s). Original Applicants must provide noticing per LAMC Section 13B.10.2.C of
Chapter 1A. Appellants for BSAs are considered Original Original Applicants.

[ ] BTC Receipt. Proof of payment by way of a BTC Receipt must be submitted to verify that
mailing fees for the appeal hearing notice have been paid by the Applicant to City Planning’s
mailing contractor (BTC).

[ ] Not applicable for Housing Appeals.

See the Mailing Procedures Instructions (CP13-2074) for applicable requirements.
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NUISANCE ABATEMENT / REVOCATIONS

Appeal procedures for Nuisance Abatement/Revocations are pursuant to LAMC Section 13B.6.2.G. of
Chapter 1A. Nuisance Abatement/Revocations cases are only appealable to the City Council.

1. Appeal Fee

[ 1 Applicant (Owner/Operator). The fee charged shall be in accordance with the LAMC Section
19.01 B.1(a) of Chapter 1.

For appeals filed by the property owner and/or business owner/operator, or any individuals/
agents/representatives/associates affiliated with the property and business, who files the
appeal on behalf of the property owner and/or business owner/operator, appeal application
fees listed under LAMC Section 19.01 B.1(a) of Chapter 1 shall be paid, at the time the appeal
application is submitted, or the appeal application will not be accepted.

[ ] Aggrieved Party. The fee charged shall be in accordance with the LAMC Section 19.01 B.1(b)
of Chapter 1.
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Justification/Reason for Appeal
1666 North Vermont Avenue Project
(DIR-2019-6738-SPPA-SPPTOC-SPR-HCA-M1, ENV-2024-359-CE)
. REASON FOR THE APPEAL

The Categorical Exemption prepared for the 1666 North Vermont Avenue Project (DIR-2019-6738-SPPA-
SPPTOC-SPR-HCA-M1, ENV-2024-359-CE) (“Project”) fails to comply with the California Environmental
Quality Act (“CEQA”). Furthermore, the approval of the Site Plan Review entitlements (DIR-2019-6738-
SPPA-SPPTOC-SPR-HCA-M1) was in error because (1) the City of Los Angeles (“City”) must fully comply
with CEQA prior to any approvals in furtherance of the Project and (2) the findings are not supported by
substantial evidence. Therefore, the City of Los Angeles (“City”) must set aside the Site Plan Review
entitlements and prepare and circulate an environmental impact report (“EIR”) prior to considering
approvals for the Project.

. SPECIFICALLY THE POINTS AT ISSUE

For the specific reasons set forth below, the Project does not qualify for a categorical exemption
pursuant to Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines (“Infill Exemption”). Furthermore, proper CEQA
review must be complete before the City approves the Project’s entitlements. (Orinda Ass’n. v. Bd. of
Supervisors (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 1145, 1171 [“No agency may approve a project subject to CEQA until
the entire CEQA process is completed and the overall project is lawfully approved.”].) As such, the
approval of the Project’s Site Plan Review entitlements was in error. Additionally, by failing to properly
conduct environmental review under CEQA, the City lacks substantial evidence to support its findings for
the Site Plan Review entitlements.

. HOW YOU ARE AGGRIEVED BY THE DECISION

Members of appellant Supporters Alliance for Environmental Responsibility (“SAFER”) live and/or work
in the vicinity of the proposed Project. They breathe the air, suffer traffic congestion, and will suffer
other environmental impacts of the Project unless it is properly mitigated.

V. WHY YOU BELIEVE THE DECISION-MAKER ERRED OR ABUSED THEIR DISCRETION

The Planning Director’s May 29, 2024 decision approved the Site Plan Review and approved a
Categorical Exemption for the project pursuant to Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines, despite a lack
of substantial evidence in the record that the Project met the requirements for the Infill Exemption.
Rather than exempt the Project from CEQA, the City should have prepared an initial study followed by
an EIR or negative declaration in accordance with CEQA prior to consideration of approvals for the
Project. The City is not permitted to approve the Project’s entitlements until proper CEQA review has
been completed.
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MODIFICATION OF VERMONT/WESTERN SNAP PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE
REVIEW, TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE
PROGRAM AND SITE PLAN REVIEW

May 29, 2024

Applicant/Owner Case No.:

Ben Pirian

Hollywood 26 Real Estate LLC and o .o b o (;EQA:

Vermont 26 Real Estate LLC pecitic Flan Subarea:
Location:

1666 N. Vermont Avenue, Unit G-106
Los Angeles, CA 90027

Representative

Jim Ries

Craig Lawson & Co., LLC

3221 Hutchinson Avenue, Suite D
Los Angeles, CA 90034

Last Day to File an Appeal:

Council District:
Neighborhood Council:
Community Plan Area:
Land Use Designation:
Zone:

Legal Description:

DIR-2019-6738-SPPA-SPP-
TOC-SPR-HCA-M1
ENV-2024-359-CE

C — Community Center

1666 North Vermont Avenue
(1642-1666 North Vermont
Avenue; 4646-4650 West
Prospect Avenue; 4685-4697
West Hollywood Boulevard)
4- Raman

Los Feliz

Hollywood

Highway Oriented Commercial

C2-1D

Lot FR 1, Lot FR 2, and Lot 3,

Tract 3774

June 13, 2024

On July 26, 2022, pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Chapter 1, Sections 12.22
A.31,11.5.7 C, and 16.05, the Director of Planning issued a determination that:

Determined that based on the whole of the administrative record as supported by the
justification prepared and found in the environmental case file, the project is exempt from
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section
15332 (Class 32 - In-Fill Development Project), and there is no substantial evidence
demonstrating that any exceptions contained in Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA
Guidelines regarding location, cumulative impacts, significant effects or unusual
circumstances, scenic highways, or hazardous waste sites, or historical resources
applies.

Approved with Conditions an 80 percent increase in density, 45 percent increase in
Floor Area Ratio (FAR), and no residential parking spaces consistent with the provisions
of the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Program for a
qualifying Tier 4 project totaling 139 dwelling units, reserving 16 units for Extremely Low
Income Household occupancy for a period of 55 years, and voluntarily reserving one (1)
unit for Moderate Income Household occupancy (at HUD/TCAC levels), with the following
two (2) Additional Incentives:



a. Height. An increase of 10 feet in height to permit a structure with a height of 85
feet, in lieu of the maximum height of 75 feet otherwise permitted;

a. An increase of 11 feet in height to the stepback requirement per the
SNAP which requires that no portion of any structure located in
Subarea B or C shall exceed more than 30 feet in height within 15 feet
of the front property line, along Hollywood Boulevard.

b. An increase of one-story in height to the stepback requirement per the
SNAP which requires that all buildings with a property line fronting on
a Major Highway to have the second-floor set back 10 feet from the
first-floor.

b. Open Space. A 25 percent reduction to permit a minimum 10,781 square-feet of
overall usable open space in lieu of the minimum 14,375 square feet otherwise
required;

Approved with Conditions a Project Permit Compliance Review for the demolition of two
commercial structures, a surface parking lot, and a billboard; and the construction, use,
and maintenance of a seven-story, 123,075 square-foot, 139-unit mixed-use building
providing 96 residential parking spaces and 28 commercial parking spaces within Subarea
C (Community Center) of the Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Area Plan (SNAP)
Specific Plan;

Dismissed a Project Permit Adjustment to permit Project Permit Adjustment from Section
V. of Development Standard No. 6 of the SNAP Design Guidelines, as the request is no
longer needed; and

Approved with Conditions a Site Plan Review for a development project which creates
50 or more dwelling units.

On January 17, 2024, the applicant filed a Modification to the Project Permit Compliance Review
determination for the construction of a new seven-story, 139-unit mixed use building.

The Modification request includes an increase of overall Floor Area Ratio (FAR) from 4.18:1 to
4.31:1, an increase in commercial FAR from 0.47:1 to 0.69:1, a decrease in residential square
footage from 109,115 square feet to 106,530 square feet, and changes to the approved Exhibit
“A” to increase in the total open space provided from 10,880 square to 11,070 square feet,
increase of commercial parking from 28 to 41 spaces, increase of residential parking from 96 to
104 spaces, increase the overall height by one (1)-foot, decrease in transparency provided along
Hollywood Boulevard from 864 square feet to 729 square feet, decrease in transparency along
Vermont Avenue from 1,244 square feet to 880 square feet, and increase in transparency along
Prospect Avenue from 762 square feet to 780 square feet, increase of bicycle spaces, and remove
the two previously proposed ground floor retail spaces for an expanded grocery store use.

Pursuant to the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 11.5.7 C and the Vermont/Western
Station Neighborhood Area (SNAP) Specific Plan Ordinance No. 186,735, | have reviewed the
proposed project and as the designee of the Director of Planning, | hereby:

Determine that based on the whole of the administrative record as supported by the
justification prepared and found in the environmental case file, the project is exempt from
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the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section
15332 (Class 32 - In-Fill Development Project), and there is no substantial evidence
demonstrating that any exceptions contained in Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA
Guidelines regarding location, cumulative impacts, significant effects or unusual
circumstances, scenic highways, or hazardous waste sites, or historical resources
applies.

Approve with Conditions a modification of the previously approved Project Permit
Compliance Review for the demolition of two commercial structures, a surface parking lot,
and a billboard; and the construction, use, and maintenance of a seven-story, 126,770
square-foot, 139-unit mixed-use building providing 104 residential parking spaces and 41
commercial parking spaces within Subarea C (Community Center) of the
Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Area Plan (SNAP) Specific Plan; and

Corresponding changes shall be made to the project description, Exhibit “A” and conditions of
approval relative to the previously approved Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable
Housing Incentive Program and Site Plan Review, based upon the attached Findings, and subject
to the attached Conditions of Approval:
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MODIFIED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program Conditions

1.

10.

1.

Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 139 residential
dwelling units, including On-Site Restricted Affordable Units.

On-Site Restricted Affordable Units. 16 units shall be designated for Extremely Low
Income Households, as defined by the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) and
California Government Code Section 65915(c)(2).

Voluntary Affordable Unit. One (1) unit shall be voluntarily provided for a Moderate-
Income Household, as defined by the US Department of Housing and Urban Development.

Floor Area Ratio (FAR). Development on the subject property shall be limited to a 4.31:1
Floor Area Ratio (FAR), or a total floor area of 126,770 square feet.

Residential Automobile Parking. Residential automobile parking shall be provided
consistent with LAMC Section 12.22 A.31, which permits no residential parking for a project
located in Tier 4 TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Area and no more than 260 parking
spaces per the SNAP.

Commercial Automobile Parking. 41 commercial parking spaces shall be provided, or a
rate of one (1) commercial parking space per 500 square-feet of commercial floor area.

Building Height. As illustrated in “Exhibit A”, the height of the building shall not exceed 86
feet from grade to the top of roof as defined by Section 12.21.1 B.3(a) of the Municipal Code.

Building Stepback. As illustrated in “Exhibit A”, the project shall be limited to a height of 41
feet for the portion of the building located within 15 feet from the front property line along
Hollywood Boulevard, consistent with the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program.

Third Floor Stepback. As illustrated in “Exhibit A”, the third floor shall be setback at least
10 feet from the second floor for the facade along Hollywood Boulevard and Vermont
Avenue, consistent with the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program.

Open Space. The project shall provide a minimum of 10,781 square feet of usable open
space pursuant to the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program, of which 2,695 square
feet (25 percent) must be located at grade level or first habitable room level. The common
open space shall be open to the sky, must be at least 600 square feet in size, and have a
minimum dimension of 15 feet when measured perpendicular from any point on each of the
boundaries of the open space area. Balconies shall have a minimum dimension of six feet
and patios shall have a minimum dimension of 10 feet. Balconies and patios not meeting
the minimum dimension requirements when measured perpendicular from any point on each
of the boundaries of the open space area cannot be counted towards the square footage
allocated towards meeting the overall usable open space requirement.

Housing Requirements. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall execute a
covenant to the satisfaction of the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) to make 16
units available to Extremely Low Income Households for sale or rental as determined to be
affordable to such households by LAHD for a period of 55 years. In the event the applicant
reduces the proposed density of the project, the number of required set-aside affordable
units may be adjusted, consistent with LAMC Section 12.22 A.31, to the satisfaction of
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12.

13.

LAHD, and in consideration of the project’'s SB 8 Determination. Enforcement of the terms
of said covenant shall be the responsibility of LAHD. The applicant will present a copy of the
recorded covenant to the Department of City Planning for inclusion in this file. The project
shall comply with the Guidelines for the Affordable Housing Incentives Program adopted by
the City Planning Commission and with any monitoring requirements established by the
LAHD. Refer to the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive
Program Background and Housing Replacement (SB 8 Determination) sections of this
determination.

Changes in On-Site Restricted Units. Deviations that increase the number of restricted
affordable units or that change the composition of units or change parking numbers shall be
consistent with LAMC Section 12.22 A.31.

Housing Replacement Requirements. Pursuant to the Housing Crisis Act of 2019 and the
Los Angeles Housing Department determination dated October 10, 2019, the project will not
be required to provide replacement units.

SNAP Conditions

14.

15.

Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial
conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the applicant, stamped “Exhibit A,”
and attached to the subject case file. No change to the plans will be made without prior
review by the Department of City Planning, Central Project Planning Division, and written
approval by the Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing.
Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions of the Municipal
Code, the project conditions, or the project permit authorization.

Parks First. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall complete
the following:

a. Make a payment to the Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP) for the required
Park Fee pursuant to LAMC Section 17.12. Contact RAP staff by email at
rap.parkfees@lacity.org, by phone at (213) 202-2682 or in person at the public
counter at 221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 400 (4™ Floor), Los Angeles, CA 90012 to
arrange for payment.

b. Make a payment of $597,700 to the Parks First Trust Fund for the net increase of
139 residential dwelling units. The calculation of a Parks First Trust Fund Fee to
be paid pursuant to the Vermont/Western SNAP shall be off-set by the Park Fee
paid pursuant to LAMC Section 17.12 as a result of the project.

c. The applicant shall provide proof of payment for the Park Fee to the Department
of City Planning (DCP), Central Project Planning Division staff to determine the
resulting amount of Parks First Trust Fund Fee to be paid. DCP staff shall sign off
on the Certificate of Occupancy in the event there are no resulting Parks First Trust
Fund Fee to be paid.

d. In the event there are remaining Parks First Trust Fund Fee to be paid, the
applicant shall make a payment to the Office of the City Administrative Officer
(CAO), Parks First Trust Fund. Contact Melinda Gejer and Kristine Harutyunyan
of the CAO to arrange for payment. Melinda Gejer may be reached at (213) 473-
9758 or Melinda.Gejer@lacity.org. Kristine Harutyunyan may be reached at (213)
473-7573 or Kristine.Harutyunyan@lacity.org. The applicant shall submit proof of
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

payment for the Parks First Trust Fund Fee to DCP staff, who will then sign off on
the Certificate of Occupancy.

e. All residential units in a project containing units set aside as affordable for Very
Low or Low Income Households that are subsidized with public funds and/or
Federal or State Tax Credits with affordability covenants of at least 30 years are
exempt from the Parks First Trust Fund.

Use. The proposed residential and commercial use shall be permitted on the subject
property. The site is allowed a grocery store use within the ground floor of the mixed-
use building. Commercial uses shall be limited to the ground floor of the building.
Any new change of use within the project site is required to obtain a Specific Plan
Project Compliance (SPPC) approval before any permit clearance is given.

Bicycle Parking. The project shall provide a minimum of 70 residential bicycle spaces and
11 commercial bicycle spaces on site, as shown in Exhibit “A.”

Yards. No front, side, or rear yard setbacks shall be required.

Pedestrian Oriented Landscaping. As illustrated in Exhibit “A”, a pedestrian courtyard
shall be located at the intersection of Hollywood Boulevard and Vermont Avenue and it shall
be improved with planters, trees, and seating. Three (3) feet of landscaping shall be
provided along the Vermont Avenue fagade as shown in “Exhibit A”. Lastly, the fagade along
Hollywood Boulevard shall be consistent with “Exhibit A” and shall provide inset windows
with landscape planters, as well as vertical landscaping. The plant species for the vertical
landscaping is not labeled on the Landscape Plan and final plans shall be revised to note
the plant species.

Pedestrian Easement. A three (3) foot wide public parkway easement shall be provided
along Vermont Avenue to provide additional publicly accessible parkway landscaping.

Streetscape Elements.

a. Street Trees. Street trees must be installed and maintained prior to issuance of the
building permit or suitably guaranteed through a bond and all improvements must be
completed prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

i. Five (5), 36-inch box shade trees shall be provided in the public right-of-way
along Hollywood Boulevard and Five (5), 36-inch box shade trees shall be
provided in the public right-of-way along Vermont Avenue, along the project site,
subject to the Bureau of Street Services, Urban Forestry Division requirements.

i. A tree well cover shall be provided for each new and existing tree in the
public right-of-way adjacent to the subject property to the satisfaction of the
Bureau of Street Services.

iii. The applicant shall be responsible for new street tree planting and pay fees for
clerical, inspection, and maintenance per the Los Angeles Municipal Code
Section 62.176 for each tree.

iv. An automatic irrigation system shall be provided.

Note: Contact the Urban Forestry Division, Subdivision staff, at (213) 847-3088
for site inspection prior to any street tree work.
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22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

b. Bike Racks. A total of six (6) simple black painted bike racks shall be provided in the
public right-of-way along the project site consisting of three (3) along Hollywood
Boulevard and three (3) along Vermont Avenue. Bike racks shall be installed three feet
from the curb edge or per the City of Los Angeles Department of Transportation
requirements.

c. Trash Receptacles. Two (2) trash receptacles shall be provided in the public right-of-
way, one (1) along Hollywood Boulevard and one (1) along Vermont Avenue.

Design of Entrances. As illustrated in “Exhibit A”, the residential entrance shall be located
at the corner of Vermont Avenue and Prospect Avenue, and the commercial entrance for
the grocery store shall be provided at the corner of Hollywood Boulevard and Vermont
Avenue.

Utilities. All new utility lines which directly service the lot or lots shall be installed
underground. If underground service is not currently available, then provisions shall be
made by the applicant for future underground service.

Transparent Elements. As illustrated in “Exhibit A”, at least 761 square feet of the ground
floor fagade along Hollywood Boulevard, 822 square feet along Vermont Avenue, and 780
square feet along Prospect Avenue shall be constructed with transparent building materials.

Surface Mechanical Equipment. All surface or ground-mounted mechanical equipment,
including transformers, terminal boxes, pull boxes, air conditioner condensers, gas meters
and electric meter cabinets, shall be screened from public view and treated to match the
materials and colors of the building which they serve.

Rooftop Appurtenances. All rooftop equipment and building appurtenances shall be
screened from any street, public right-of-way, or adjacent property with enclosures or
parapet walls constructed of materials complimentary to the materials and design of the
main structure.

Trash, Service Equipment and Satellite Dishes. Trash, service equipment and satellite
dishes, including transformer areas, shall be located away from streets and enclosed or
screened by landscaping, fencing or other architectural means. The trash area shall be
enclosed by a minimum six-foot high decorative masonry wall. Each trash enclosure shall
have a separate area for recyclables. Any transformer area within the front yard shall be
enclosed or screened.

Pavement. The plans shall be revised to illustrate the use of paving materials (such as
stamped concrete, permeable paved surfaces, tile, and/or brick pavers) in front of both the
residential entrance and the grocery store entrance.

On-Site Lighting. The applicant shall install on-site lighting along all vehicular and
pedestrian access ways. Installed lighting shall provide %i-foot-candle of flood lighting
intensity as measured from the ground. Lighting must also be shielded from projecting light
higher than 15 feet above ground level and away from adjacent property windows. The
maximum height of any installed lighting fixture shall not exceed 14 feet in height.

Security Devices. If at any time during the life of the project the property owner wishes to
install security devices such as window grilles and/or gates, such security devices shall be
designed so as to be fully concealed from public view. The applicant shall be required to
acquire approval from the Department of City Planning, Central Project Planning Division
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31.

32.

33.

for the installation of any security devices on the exterior or the structure through a building
permit clearance sign off.

Hours of Operation. All trash collection and deliveries and other similar parking
maintenance activities shall take place between the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Monday
through Friday and 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. on Saturday and Sunday.

Noise. The project is permitted to comply with the interior noise study ('Exhibit B’) produced
by acoustical engineers, Veneklasen Associates, dated March 29, 2022, as an alternative
means of sound insulation sufficient to reduce interior noise levels below 45 dBA in any
habitable room having a line of sight to a public street of alley. In accordance with the
acoustical study, the following materials will be utilized within the project:

e Zone A
o Windows and glass doors with minimum STC ratings of 37
o Residential mechanical ventilation, or other means of natural ventilation,
shall be provided, however, the ventilation shall not compromise the exterior
facade acoustical performance.
e ZoneB
o Windows and glass doors with minimum STC ratings of 33
o Residential mechanical ventilation, or other means of natural ventilation,
shall be provided, however, the ventilation shall not compromise the exterior
facade acoustical performance.
e ZoneC
o Windows and glass doors with minimum STC ratings of 30
o Residential mechanical ventilation, or other means of natural ventilation,
shall be provided, however, the ventilation shall not compromise the exterior
facade acoustical performance.

Future Signage. All future signs shall be reviewed by Project Planning staff for compliance
with the Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Area Plan (SNAP) Specific Plan and
Design Guidelines. Filing for a Project Permit shall not be necessary unless a Project Permit
Adjustment or Exception is required. Any pole, roof or off-site sign, any sign containing
flashing, mechanical or strobe lights are prohibited. Canned signs should not be used.

Administrative Conditions

34.

35.

36.

Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department
of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are awaiting
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final review and
approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting issuance of a
building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped by Department
of City Planning staff “Plans Approved”. A copy of the Plans Approved, supplied by the
applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.

Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations
required herein.

Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or
verification of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the
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37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance
of any building permits, for placement in the subject file.

Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director of
Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los
Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications
to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building and Safety
Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project
as approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the Department of
Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral of the revised
plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the
issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.

Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.

Expiration. In the event that this grant is not utilized within three years of its effective date
(the day following the last day that an appeal may be filed), the grant shall be considered
null and void. Issuance of a building permit, and the initiation of, and diligent continuation
of, construction activity shall constitute utilization for the purposes of this grant.

Recording Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, a covenant
acknowledging and agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions established herein
shall be recorded in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard master
covenant and agreement form CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall be binding on any
subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the conditions attached must be
submitted to the Development Services Center for approval before being recorded. After
recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided to
the Development Services Center at the time of Condition Clearance for attachment to the
subject case file.

Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs. The applicant shall do all of the
following:

(i) Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the City
relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of
this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside,
void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the environmental
review of the entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit decisions, or to claim
personal property damage, including from inverse condemnation or any other
constitutional claim.

(i) Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to or
arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement,
including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any
judgments or awards against the City (including an award of attorney’s fees),
damages, and/or settlement costs.

(iii) Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ notice
of the City tendering defense to the applicant and requesting a deposit. The initial
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deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole discretion,
based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be
less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve
the applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in
paragraph (ii).

(iv) Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may be
required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the City
to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does
not relieve the applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the
requirement in paragraph (ii).

(v) If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an indemnity
and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the
requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any
obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the applicant fails to comply with this
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its
approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the
right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding,
including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local
law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the
City or the obligations of the applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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PROJECT BACKGROUND

The subject property consists of three (3) contiguous lots totaling approximately 29,418 square
feet (28,006 square feet of lot area and approximately 1,412 square feet of over dedicated public
right-of-way to be merged into to the site through street vacation request VAC-E1401364). A
portion of the merger area will be preserved through a sidewalk easement for the purposes of
providing additional publicly accessible landscaped parkway, consisting of three (3) feet along
Vermont Avenue. The site is located at the northeastern corner of Vermont Avenue and
Hollywood Boulevard, and if the street vacation is approved, the site would have 135’-5" of
frontage along Hollywood Boulevard, 138’-10” of frontage along Vermont Avenue, and 150 feet
of frontage along Prospect Avenue.

The project site is located within the Hollywood Community Plan Area and Subarea C
(Community Center) of the Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Area Plan (SNAP) Specific
Plan. The site is zoned C2-1D, designated for Highway Oriented Commercial uses, and is
currently improved with car wash, a small restaurant, and a billboard.

The applicant requests a Project Permit Compliance to permit the demolition of the two existing
structures on-site and the billboard, and to permit the construction, use, and maintenance of a
seven-story, 126,770 square-foot, 139-unit mixed-use building measuring 86 feet in height. The
project consists of 11,070 square-feet of open space which will be provided in the form of 7,170
square-feet of common open space and 3,900 square-feet of private open space. The project
will provide a total of 145 automobile parking spaces (104 residential parking spaces and 41
commercial parking spaces) and will provide 90 bicycle parking spaces.

The proposed project will require grading consisting of 35,930 cubic yards of cut and export, for
the construction of the building foundations and subterranean parking levels. There are four (4)
existing street trees in the public right-of-way and no trees on the subject site. The applicant does
not propose the removal of any street trees but a worst case scenario has been incorporated in
the environmental analysis in case Urban Forestry requires the removal or replacement of
existing trees as part of the right-of-way improvement plan.

Northeast of the site is multi-family residential uses consisting of properties zoned RD1.5-1XL,
R3-1, and R2-1XL. North and northwest of the site are neighborhood serving uses such as
banks, coffee shops, offices, a theater, and surface parking lots on parcels zoned C4-1D. Further
northwest of the site is the playground of the Los Feliz Elementary School on a parcel zoned PF-
1XL. West of the site is a commercial strip mall and surface parking lot on parcels zoned C2-1D
and P-1. Further west of the site is the Hollyhock House and Barnsdall Art Center, on a parcel
zoned OS-1XL. South and southeast of the site are commercial uses consisting of a gas station,
music school, art supplies, restaurants, clothing stores, offices, and surface parking lots on
parcels zoned C2-CSA1, C2-1, and C2-1D.

The applicant is seeking a discretionary approval of the TOC Housing Incentive Program with the
following incentives:

Base Incentives:
1. 80 percent increase in density,
2. 45 percent increase in Floor Area Ratio (FAR); and
3. No residential parking,

Additional Incentives:
1. 25 percent reduction in the overall usable open space requirement; and
2. Up to 33 additional feet in height to permit an overall height of 108 feet in lieu of the
maximum height of 75 feet permitted in the SNAP.
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Urban Design Review

The project was reviewed by the Urban Design Studio’s Professional Volunteer Program (PVP)
on November 10, 2020. The purpose of the PVP is to provide feedback on ways a project can be
improved to comply more fully with the Studio’s three (3) design approaches which are: 1)
Pedestrian First Design, 2) 360 Degree Design, and 3) Climate Adaptive Design. The PVP
generally provided the following comments — consider revising the plans to reduce the number of
driveways, the columns along the street frontage appear obtrusive and not pedestrian friendly,
the grocery store layout should be revised to create a better pedestrian interaction, reconsider
the location of the main lobby, and the trees in front of the grocery store are not likely thrive
underneath the proposed roof.

In response, the applicant submitted plans which moved the entrance of the grocery store from
the center of the fagade along Vermont Avenue, to the corner of Vermont Avenue and Hollywood
Boulevard. Additionally, the residential entrance was moved from the Prospect Avenue fagade to
the corner of Prospect Avenue and Vermont Avenue. The previous plans illustrated commercial
parking along the Prospect Avenue fagade and the applicant has provided revised plans which
provide a grocery store along this fagcade to line the fagade with commercial uses. Lastly, the
previous columns and overhangs were removed, and the ground floor was further articulated in
order to improve the fagade for pedestrian interest.

HOUSING REPLACEMENT (SB 8 DETERMINATION) BACKGROUND

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22-A,31(b)(1), a Housing Development located within a Transit
Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Area shall be eligible
for TOC Incentives if it meets any applicable replacement requirements of California Government
Code Section 65915(c)(3) (California State Density Bonus Law).

Assembly Bill 2222 (AB 2222) amended the State Density Bonus Law to require applicants of
density bonus projects filed as of January 1, 2015 to demonstrate compliance with the housing
replacement provisions which require replacement of rental dwelling units that either exist at the
time of application of a Density Bonus project, or have been vacated or demolished in the five-
year period preceding the application of the project. This applies to all pre-existing units that have
been subject to a recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts rents to levels affordable to
persons and families of lower or very low income; subject to any other form of rent or price control;
or occupied by Low or Very Low Income Households.

On September 28, 2016, the Governor signed into law Assembly Bill 2556 (AB 2556) which further
amended the State Density Bonus Law. The amendments took effect on January 1, 2017. AB
2556 clarifies the implementation of the required replacement of affordable units in Density Bonus
projects, first introduced by AB 2222. AB 2556 further defines “equivalent size” to mean that as a
whole, the new units must contain at least the same total number of bedrooms as the units being
replaced.

In addition to the requirements of California State Density Bonus Law, on October 9, 2019, the
Governor signed into law the Housing Crisis Act of 2019 (HCA) through Senate Bill (CB) 330
(2019). SB 330 created new statewide rules regarding the production, preservation and planning
for housing. The HCA establishes a statewide temporary housing emergency and has been in
effect since January 1, 2020. Subsequently, on September 16, 2021, the Governor signed into
law SB 8 (2021), the first major clarification of the HCA. SB 8 is in effect as of January 1, 2022.
SB 8 extended the term of the emergency period and expanded the provisions established by SB
330 onto Housing Development Projects consisting of a single residential unit and to projects that
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require no discretionary approvals. Furthermore, as amended by SB 8, a Protected Unit is
required to be replaced in a Housing Development Project consisting of two or more units with a
unit of equivalent size and include a right-of-first refusal and relocation assistance for lower-
income occupants of a Protected Unit and a right to remain up to six months prior to the start of
construction activities for all occupants. For the duration of the statewide housing emergency, the
HCA, among other things, creates new housing replacement requirements for Housing
Development Projects by prohibiting the approval of any proposed Housing Development Project
on a site that will require the demolition of existing residential dwelling units or occupied or vacant
“Protected Units” unless the proposed housing development project replaces those units.

The subject property is currently developed with a car wash, a small restaurant, and a billboard.
The Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) (formerly, the Housing and Community Investment
Department or HCIDLA) has determined, per the AB 2556 TOC Determination, dated October 10,
2019, and the No Net Loss form, dated May 15, 2024, that no units are subject to replacement as
the site has been developed with commercial uses and there were no residential units built or
demolished on the property within the last five (5) years. As such, the provisions of SB 8 do not
apply and no replacement units are required.

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM
BACKGROUND

Measure JJJ was adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on December 13, 2016. Section 6 of
the Measure instructed the Department of City Planning to create the Transit Oriented
Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Program, a transit-based affordable housing
incentive program. The measure required that the Department adopt a set of TOC Guidelines,
which establish incentives for residential or mixed-use projects located within 2 mile of a major
transit stop. Major transit stops are defined under existing State law.

The TOC Guidelines, adopted September 22, 2017, establish a tier-based system with varying
development bonuses and incentives based on a project’s distance from different types of transit.
The largest bonuses are reserved for those areas in the closest proximity to significant rail stops
or the intersection of major bus rapid transit lines. Required affordability levels are increased
incrementally in each higher tier. The incentives provided in the TOC Guidelines describe the
range of bonuses from particular zoning standards that applicants may select.

The project site is located within 2,640 feet from the Vermont/Sunset Metro Red Line Station,
which qualifies the site as Tier 4 of the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing
Incentive Program (TOC Guidelines).

Pursuant to the TOC Guidelines, the project is eligible for Base Incentives and up to two (2)
Additional Incentives for setting aside 11 percent of the total 139 units and seven (7) percent of
the base 77 units for Extremely Low Income Households. Base Incentives include: (1) an increase
of the maximum allowable number of dwelling units permitted by 80 percent, (2) an increase of
the maximum allowable floor area ratio (FAR) by 45 percent; and (3) a zero residential automobile
parking requirement. The applicant is eligible for three (3) Additional Incentives but is only
requesting two (2) Additional Incentives, as follows: (1) an increase of 11 feet in height to permit
a structure with a height of 86 feet, in lieu of the maximum height of 75 feet otherwise permitted,;
and (2) a 25 percent reduction to permit a minimum 10,781 square-feet of overall usable open
space in lieu of the minimum 14,375 square feet otherwise required.

SNAP Specific Plan Section 9.A supersedes the density of the underlying zone and permits the
R4 density in Subarea C (Community Center), allowing a maximum residential density of one
dwelling unit for each 400 square-feet of lot area. As such, the base density of the site is a
maximum of 77 dwelling units for the 29,418 square-foot lot (inclusive of the street vacation). The
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project is permitted an 80 percent increase in density, to allow a maximum of 139 dwelling units.
The project proposes a total of 139 dwelling units, which complies with the maximum density
permitted.

The TOC Guidelines allow a 45 percent increase in the maximum 3:1 FAR permitted for the
mixed-use residential development per the SNAP Subarea C, thereby allowing a maximum 4.35:1
Floor Area Ratio (FAR). The project will consist of 126,770 square-feet of floor area, resulting in
a maximum 4.31:1 FAR, which complies with the maximum FAR permitted.

The TOC Guidelines allow an Eligible Housing Development in Tier 4 to provide no residential
parking spaces, an applicant may also request a reduction in nonresidential parking but the
applicant has not requested a reduction in commercial parking requirements. SNAP Section 9.E
note the minimum and maximum parking rates for residential parking requirements and the
maximum parking for commercial uses. To satisfy the SNAP, the applicant would be required to
provide a minimum of 149 parking spaces and a maximum of 189 parking spaces for residential
parking. Additionally, the applicant may not provide more than 41 parking spaces for commercial
uses. The applicant is providing 41 commercial parking spaces and 104 residential parking
spaces, thereby complying with the SNAP.

The TOC Guidelines allow an increase of 33 feet in height to permit a structure with a maximum
height of 108 feet, in lieu of the maximum height of 75 feet otherwise permitted per the SNAP.
The project proposes a height of 86 feet, which complies with the maximum height permitted.

The TOC Guidelines allow a 25 percent reduction to permit a minimum 10,781 square-feet of
overall usable open space in lieu of the minimum 14,375 square feet otherwise required. The
project proposes 11,070 square-feet of open space, thereby satisfying this requirement.

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM
ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

To be an eligible Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Housing Development, a project must meet
the Eligibility criteria set forth in Section IV of the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program
Guidelines (TOC Guidelines). A Housing Development located within a TOC Affordable Housing
Incentive Area shall be eligible for TOC Incentives if it meets all of the following requirements,
which it does:

1. On-Site Restricted Affordable Units. In each Tier, a Housing Development shall provide
On-Site Restricted Affordable Units at a rate of at least the minimum percentages
described below. The minimum number of On-Site Restricted Affordable Units shall be
calculated based upon the total number of units in the final project.

a. Tier 1- 8% of the total number of dwelling units shall be affordable to Extremely
Low Income (ELI) Households, 11% of the total number of dwelling units shall be
affordable to Very Low (VL) Income Households, or 20% of the total number of
dwelling units shall be affordable to Lower Income Households.

b. Tier2-9% ELI, 12% VL or 21% Lower.

c. Tier3-10% ELI, 14% VL or 23% Lower.

d. Tier4-11% ELI, 15% VL or 25% Lower.

The project site is located within a Tier 4 TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Area. As part
of the proposed development, the project is required to reserve at least 11 percent, or 16
units, of the total 139 units for Extremely Low Income Households. The project proposes
16 units restricted to Extremely Low Income Households and also voluntarily provides one
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additional Moderate Income unit. As such, the project meets the eligibility requirement for
On-Site Restricted Affordable Units.

2. Major Transit Stop. A Housing Development shall be located on a lot, any portion of
which must be located within 2,640 feet of a Major Transit Stop, as defined in Section Il
and according to the procedures in Section IIl.2 of the TOC Guidelines.

A Major Transit Stop is a site containing a rail station or the intersection of two or more
bus routes with a service interval of 15 minutes or less during the morning and afternoon
peak commute periods. The project site is located approximately 975 feet from the
Vermont/Sunset Metro Red Line Station. As such, the project meets the eligibility
requirement for proximity to a Major Transit Stop.

3. Housing Replacement. A Housing Development must meet any applicable housing
replacement requirements of California Government Code Section 65915(c)(3), as verified
by the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) prior to the issuance of any building
permit. Replacement housing units required per this section may also count towards other
On-Site Restricted Affordable Units requirements.

The Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) has determined, per the AB 2556 TOC
Determination, dated October 10, 2019, that no units are subject to replacement as the
site has been developed with commercial uses and there were no residential units built or
demolished on the property within the last five (5) years. As such, no replacement units
are required, and the project complies with California Government Code Section
65915(c)(3).

4. Other Density or Development Bonus Provisions. A Housing Development shall not
seek and receive a density or development bonus under the provisions of California
Government Code Section 65915 (State Density Bonus law) or any other State or local
program that provides development bonuses. This includes any development bonus or
other incentive granting additional residential units or floor area provided through a
General Plan Amendment, Zone Change, Height District Change, or any affordable
housing development bonus in a Transit Neighborhood Plan, Community Plan
Implementation Overlay (CPIO), Specific Plan, or overlay district.

The project is not seeking any additional density or development bonuses under the
provisions of the State Density Bonus Law or any other State or local program that
provides development bonuses, including, but not limited to a General Plan Amendment,
Zone Change, Height District Change, or any affordable housing development bonus in a
Transit Neighborhood Plan, CPIO, Specific Plan, or overlay district. As such, the project
meets this eligibility requirement.

5. Base Incentives and Additional Incentives. All Eligible Housing Developments are
eligible to receive the Base Incentives listed in Section VI of the TOC Guidelines. Up to
three Additional Incentives listed in Section VIl of the TOC Guidelines may be granted
based upon the affordability requirements described below. For the purposes of this
section below, “base units” refers to the maximum allowable density allowed by the zoning,
prior to any density increase provided through these Guidelines. The affordable housing
units required per this section may also count towards the On-Site Restricted Affordable
Units requirement in the Eligibility Requirement No. 1 above (except Moderate Income
units).

a. One Additional Incentive may be granted for projects that include at least 4% of
the base units for Extremely Low Income Households, at least 5% of the base units
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for Very Low Income Households, at least 10% of the base units for Lower Income
Households, or at least 10% of the base units for persons and families of Moderate
Income in a common interest development.

b. Two Additional Incentives may be granted for projects that include at least 7% of
the base units for Extremely Low Income Households, at least 10% of the base
units for Very Low Income Households, at least 20% of the base units for Lower
Income Households, or at least 20% of the base units for persons and families of
Moderate Income in a common interest development.

c. Three Additional Incentives may be granted for projects that include at least 11%
of the base units for Extremely Low Income Households, at least 15% of the base
units for Very Low Income Households, at least 30% of the base units for Lower
Income Households, or at least 30% of the base units for persons and families of
Moderate Income in a common interest development.

The applicant is eligible for three (3) Additional Incentives but is only requesting two (2)
Additional Incentives, as follows: (1) an increase of 11 feet in height to permit a structure
with a height of 86 feet, in lieu of the maximum height of 75 feet otherwise permitted; and
(2) a 25 percent reduction to permit a minimum 10,781 square-feet of overall usable open
space in lieu of the minimum 14,375 square feet otherwise required. The project is
required to set aside seven (7) percent, or six (6) units, of the base 77 units for Extremely
Low Income Households to qualify for two (2) Additional Incentives. The applicant is
proposing to set aside a total of 16 units for Extremely Low Income households. As such,
the project meets the eligibility requirement for Base and Additional Incentives.

6. Projects Adhering to Labor Standards. Projects that adhere to the labor standards
required in LAMC 11.5.11 may be granted two Additional Incentives from the menu in
Section VI of these Guidelines (for a total of up to five Additional Incentives).

The project is not seeking two (2) Additional Incentives beyond the three (3) permitted in
exchange for reserving at least 11 percent of the base 77 units for Extremely Low Income
Households. As such, the project need not adhere to the labor standards required in LAMC
Section 11.5.11 and this eligibility requirement does not apply.

7. Multiple Lots. A building that crosses one or more lots may request the TOC Incentives
that correspond to the lot with the highest Tier permitted by Section Il above.

The project site consists of three (3) contiguous lots, all of which are located within a Tier
4 TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Area. As such, this eligibility requirement does not

apply.

8. Request for a Lower Tier. Even though an applicant may be eligible for a certain Tier,
they may choose to select a Lower Tier by providing the percentage of On-Site Restricted
Affordable Housing units required for any Lower Tier and be limited to the Incentives
available for the Lower Tier.

The applicant has not selected a lower Tier and is not providing the percentage of On-Site
Restricted Affordable Housing units required for any Lower Tier. As such, this eligibility
requirement does not apply.

9. 100% Affordable Housing Projects. Buildings that are Eligible Housing Developments
that consist of 100% On-Site Restricted Affordable units, exclusive of a building manager’s
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unit or units shall, for purposes of these Guidelines, be eligible for one increase in Tier
than otherwise would be provided.

The project does not consist of 100% On-Site Restricted Affordable units. As such, this
eligibility requirement does not apply.

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM /
AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES COMPLIANCE FINDINGS

1.  Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25(g) of the LAMC, the Director shall approve a density
bonus and requested incentives unless the Director finds that:

a.

The incentives are not required to provide for affordable housing costs as defined in
California Health and Safety Code Section 50052.5 or Section 50053 for rents for the
affordable units.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Director to make
a finding that the requested incentives are not necessary to provide for affordable
housing costs per State Law. The California Health & Safety Code Sections 50052.5
and 50053 define formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for Very Low, Low,
and Moderate Income Households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-occupied
housing and Section 50053 addresses rental households. Affordable housing costs
are a calculation of residential rent or ownership pricing not to exceed 25 percent gross
income based on area median income thresholds dependent on affordability levels.

The list of incentives in the TOC Guidelines were pre-evaluated at the time the TOC
Affordable Housing Incentive Program Ordinance was adopted to include types of
relief that minimize restrictions on the size of the project. As such, the Director will
always arrive at the conclusion that the on-menu incentives are required to provide for
affordable housing costs because the incentives by their nature increase the scale of
the project. The following incentives allow the developer to reduce open space
requirements and increase the height limitations of the SNAP so that affordable
housing units reserved for Extremely Low Income Households can be constructed.
These incentives support the applicant’s decision to reserve 16 units for Extremely
Low Income Households.

Height: The applicant requests an increase of 11 feet in height to permit a height of
86 feet in lieu of the maximum height of 75 feet permitted per the SNAP. Through the
TOC Program the applicant may ask for an increase of up to 33 feet in height, for an
overall height of 108 feet, however, the applicant is only requesting a height of 86 feet.
The requested height incentive is expressed in the Menu of Incentives in the TOC
Guidelines, which permit exceptions to zoning requirements that result in building
design or construction efficiencies that facilitate affordable housing costs.

Open Space: The applicant requests a 25 percent reduction in the minimum overall
open space required to permit a minimum of 10,781 square-feet of overall usable open
space in lieu of the minimum 14,375 square-feet otherwise required. The requested
open space incentive is expressed in the Menu of Incentives in the TOC Guidelines,
which permit exceptions to zoning requirements that result in building design or
construction efficiencies that facilitate affordable housing costs. The requested
incentive allows the inclusion of affordable housing, while still providing usable open
space as intended by the Code.
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b. The Incentive will not have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or
the physical environment, or on any real property that is listed in the California Register
of Historical Resources and for which there are no feasible method to satisfactorily
mitigate or avoid the specific adverse Impact without rendering the development
unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income Households. Inconsistency with
the zoning ordinance or the general plan land use designation shall not constitute a
specific, adverse impact upon the public health or safety.

There is no substantial evidence in the record that the proposed incentives will have a
specific adverse impact. A "specific adverse impact" is defined as, "a significant,
quantifiable, direct and unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified written
public health or safety standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date
the application was deemed complete" (LAMC Section 12.22.A.25(b)). As required by
Section 12.22 A.25 (e)(2), the project meets the eligibility criterion that is required for
density bonus projects. The project also does not involve a contributing structure in a
designated Historic Preservation Overlay Zone or on the City of Los Angeles list of
Historical-Cultural Monuments.

Furthermore, the nearest historic resource is Barnsdall Park, located approximately
870 feet southwest of the project site. Barnsdall Park is listed as a National Historic
Landmark. Barnsdall Park consists of approximately 11 acres with several buildings
and structures located at the top of the hill. The Hollyhock House and Barnsdall Park
Arts Center were listed together in the National Register and California Register in
1971. The applicant submitted a View Shed Study and a Historic Resource Report to
analyze any visual impacts from the proposed project to Barnsdall Park. As noted in
the report:

“...In conclusion, the Project would not impact the setting of the three historical
resources in the study area such that the integrity of the historical resources would
be diminished to a level where they would no longer be eligible for UNESCO,
federal, state, or local landmark designation. While the Project would introduce a
new visual element to the study area, it would not impact the westward viewshed
from the west lawn of the Hollyhock House, which is the key component of the
integrity of the broader setting for the historical resources in the study area. The
Project would also not impact the eastward viewshed from the area to the east of
the Hollyhock House because this viewshed is already obscured by new
construction within Barnsdall Park and by mature trees. The new building on the
Project site would be visible looking east from the area to the east of Residence A,
but the overall integrity of the broader setting has already been diminished by
changes to the built environment over time. Furthermore, the integrity of the
eastward viewshed from Residence A is not a key aspect of the integrity of the
broader setting for the three historical resources within Barnsdall Park to convey
their significance. Therefore, the Project would not result in a substantial adverse
change to the immediate surroundings of the three historical resources to the
degree that they would no longer be eligible for listing under international, national,
state, or local landmark programs.”

Based on this, the project will not result in a substantial adverse change to the
significance of a historic resource. Therefore, there is no substantial evidence that the
proposed incentives will have a specific adverse impact on public health and safety.
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VERMONT/WESTERN SNAP FINDINGS

2. The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings,
standards, and provisions of the specific plan.

A.

Parks First. Section 6.F of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan requires the applicant to
pay a Parks First Trust Fund of $4,300 for each new residential unit, prior to the issuance
of a Certificate of Occupancy. The project proposes the demolition of two (2) commercial
structures and the construction, use and maintenance of a seven-story, 139-unit
residential building, resulting in a net increase of 139 residential units. The project is
therefore required to pay a total of $597,700 into the Parks First Trust Fund. The
calculation of a Parks First Trust Fund fee to be paid or actual park space to be provided
pursuant to the Parks First Ordinance shall be off-set by the amount of any fee pursuant
to LAMC Section 17.12 or dwelling unit construction tax pursuant to LAMC Section
21.10.1, et seq. This requirement is reflected in the Condition of Approval. As conditioned,
the project complies with Section 6.F of the Specific Plan.

Use. Section 9.A of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan states that residential uses
permitted in the R4 Zone by LAMC Section 12.11 and commercial uses permitted in
the C4 Commercial Zone by LAMC Section 12.16 shall be permitted by-right on any
lot located within Subarea C of the Specific Plan area. The subject site is
approximately 29,418 square-feet of lot area (inclusive of the 1,412 square-foot street
vacation request), allowing a maximum of 77 base dwelling units per the underlying
zone. However, the applicant is seeking an 80 percent increase in the maximum
allowable density permitted in the SNAP to allow 139 dwelling units in lieu of the
otherwise permitted 77 dwelling units, in exchange for setting aside 11 percent, or 16
units, of the total 139 units for Extremely Low Income households per the TOC
Affordable Housing Incentive Program. The project has been conditioned to record a
covenant with the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) to make 16 units available
to Extremely Low Income Households to ensure the applicant sets aside the required
number of units for affordable housing to be eligible for an 80 percent increase from the
total density permitted by the SNAP.

Sections 9.A. and 9.A.1. of the SNAP notes that commercial uses are limited to those
uses permitted in the C4 zone. According to Page A-1.1 of Exhibit A, there is one (1)
commercial space proposed — one Grocery Store tenant space 20,240 square-feet in
size. According to the Use List, Grocery Stores are a permitted use in the C4 Zone
Classification. As such, the grocery store use is consistent with the SNAP. Therefore,
as conditioned and in conjunction with the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program,
the project complies with Section 9.A of the Specific Plan.

Height and Floor Area. Section 9.B of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan requires
that mixed-use projects shall not exceed a maximum building height of 75 feet and
100 percent commercial projects shall not exceed a maximum building height of 35
feet; except that roofs and roof structures for the purposes specified in Section 12.21.1
B.3 of the Code, may be erected up to 10 feet above the height limit established in this
section, if those structures and features are setback a minimum of 10 feet from the
roof perimeter and are screened from view at street level by a parapet or a sloping
roof. Section B.2. also notes that the Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of a mixed-use project
shall be limited to 3.0:1 and that the commercial uses in a Mixed-Use Project shall be
limited to a maximum FAR of 1.5:1. Moreover, commercial uses must be located on
the ground floor.
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Height reduction
Limit With TOC Proposed
SNAP Overall 75 75 +33 = 75+ 11’ =
Height 108’ 86

As such, the project would be limited to a maximum height of 75 feet per the SNAP.
However, the applicant is seeking an increase in height through the TOC Program and
would be entitled to request a height of 108 feet (a 33-foot increase). The project is
proposing a height of 86 feet, and as such, as conditioned and in conjunction with the
TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program, the project height complies with Section
9.B of the Specific Plan.

FAR Increase
Limit With TOC Proposed
‘:‘A”i‘fe': 'L:J'g‘eR 31 3:1 + 45% = 3:1 + 43.5% =
! ' 4.35:1 4.31:1
Project -

Regarding the total floor area of the project, the project would be limited to a maximum
FAR of 3:1, however, the applicant is seeking an increase in Floor Area through the
TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program and would be entitled to request an FAR
of 4.35:1. The project is proposing an FAR of 4.31:1, and as such, as conditioned and
in conjunction with the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program, the project height
complies with Section 9.B of the Specific Plan.

Regarding the commercial floor area of the project, the project would be limited to a
maximum FAR of 1.5:1. The applicant is proposing 20,240 square-feet of commercial
uses on the ground floor on a lot 29,418 square-feet in size (inclusive of the street
vacation request), resulting in a commercial FAR of 0.69:1. As such, the commercial
floor area complies with Section 9.B of the Specific Plan.

D. Transitional Height. Section 9.C of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan states that
portions of buildings on a lot located within Subarea C adjoining or abutting a lot within
Subarea A shall not exceed 25 feet in height, 33 feet in height, and 61 feet in height
when located within 0-49 feet, 50-99 feet, and 100-200 feet respectively. These
Transitional Height limits shall only apply to lots adjoining or abutting a lot in Subarea
A and shall not apply to lots separated by a public street. The project site does not
abut any properties located within Subarea A. Therefore, Section 9.C. of the Specific
Plan does not apply.

E. Usable Open Space. Section 9.D of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan states that
residential projects with two or more dwelling units must provide specified amounts of
common and private open space pursuant to the standards set forth in LAMC 12.21
G.2 of the Code. The Specific Plan further stipulates that up to 75 percent of the total
open space may be located above the grade level or first habitable room level of the
project, and that roof decks may be used in their entirety as common or private open
space, excluding that portion of the roof within 20 feet of the roof perimeter. Units
containing less than three (3) habitable rooms require 100 square feet of open space
per unit. Units containing three (3) habitable rooms require 125 square feet of open
space per unit. Units containing more than three (3) habitable rooms require 175
square feet of open space per unit. The Vermont/Western SNAP sets forth the
minimum usable open space requirement, as shown in the table below:
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SNAP Minimum Usable Open Space
. Sq. Ft. Usable Open
Units Required Space (sq. ft.)
Dwelling Units with
Less than 3 Habitable 120 100 12,000
Rooms
Dwelling Units with
3 Habitable Rooms 19 125 2,375
Dwelling Units with
More than 3 Habitable 0 175 0
Rooms
Total Minimum Usable Open Space 14,375
25% located at grade or first habitable room level 3,594

However, the applicant is seeking a 25 decrease in the minimum open space
requirement in the SNAP in exchange for setting aside seven (7) percent, or six (6)
units, of the base 77 units for Extremely Low Income Households. The applicant is
proposing to set aside an overall 16 units for Extremely Low Income households.

Open Space reduction
Required With TOC Proposed
14,375 — 25% =
Total 14,375 10,781 11,070
25% located at grade or first habitable room level 2,695

The project is therefore required to provide a total of 10,781 square feet of open space
of which 2,695 square feet must be located at grade level or first habitable room level.
The applicant is proposing 7,170 square-feet of common open space in form of a 3,420
square-foot courtyard on the first floor, a 1,250 square-foot courtyard on the second
floor, an 860 square-foot recreation room (“Sky Lounge”) on the seventh floor, a
1,040 square-foot gym on the first floor, and a 600 square-foot club room on the
second floor. Private open space is provided in the form of 78 balconies with a total of
3,900 square-feet. As such, the project is providing a total of 11,070 square-feet of
open space.

Open space is provided on the ground floor and first habitable level in the form of two
courtyards, a gym, and a club room totaling 6,310 square-feet in area. As such, 65
percent of the total open space is provided on the ground floor and first habitable level.
Therefore, as conditioned and in conjunction with the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive
Program, the project complies with Section 9.D of the Specific Plan.

F. Project Parking Requirements. Section 9.E of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan
sets forth a minimum and maximum parking standard for residential projects, as shown
in the tables below:
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SNAP Minimum Parking Spaces

Parking Space Per
Square Feet / Unit

1 56 56

Units Parking Spaces

Dwelling Units with

Less than 3 Habitable Rooms
Dwelling Units with
3 Habitable Rooms 1 64 64
Dwelling Units with

More than 3 Habitable Rooms 15 19 29
Total Residential Required Spaces 149

Guest | 25 139 35

Total Minimum Required Spaces (inclusive of guest parking) 184

SNAP Maximum Parking Spaces

Parking Space Per . .
Square Feet / Unit Units Parking Spaces
Dwelling Units with
Less than 3 Habitable Rooms ! 39 29
Dwelling Units with
3 Habitable Rooms 15 61 92
Dwelling Units with
More than 3 Habitable Rooms 2 19 38
Total Residential Allowed Spaces 189
Guest | 50 139 70
Total Maximum Allowed Spaces (inclusive of guest parking) 259

However, the applicant proposes to utilize the Automobile Parking Incentive under the
TOC Housing Incentive Program, which allows zero (0) residential parking spaces for
residential and guest parking in Tier 4, in exchange for setting aside the required
percentage of affordable units. The TOC Automobile Parking Incentive replaces the
minimum parking requirement in the SNAP for residential and guest spaces; however,
the project is still subject to the maximum parking requirement per the SNAP. The
SNAP limits the maximum number of residential automobile parking spaces to 259,
inclusive of guest parking spaces. The project is providing 104 residential parking
spaces and no guest spaces, which is within the minimum and maximum
requirements. Therefore, as conditioned and in conjunction with the reduced
residential parking spaces per TOC, the project complies with Section 9.E of the
Specific Plan.

Bicycles. Section 9.E.2 of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan requires any residential
project with two (2) or more dwelling units to provide one-half (0.5) bicycle parking
space per residential unit. The proposed development consists of 139 residential units,
thus requiring 70 parking spaces. Furthermore, the SNAP requires one (1) parking
space for every 1,000 square feet of commercial floor area for the first 10,000 square
feet, and one (1) parking space for every additional 10,000 square feet of floor area
thereafter. The project proposes 20,240 square-feet of commercial floor area, thereby
requiring 11 commercial bicycle spaces. The applicant proposes three (3) along
Hollywood Boulevard, three (3) along Vermont Avenue, three (3) along Prospect
Avenue, along 110 residential bicycle spaces in a secured room and 11 commercial
bicycle spaces near the grocery store entry, for a total of 130 bicycle spaces,
thereby complying with Section 9.E.2 of the Specific Plan.
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Commercial Vehicle Parking. Section 9.E.3 of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan
requires two (2) parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of commercial floor area, which
must be shared with any guest parking spaces being proposed. The project proposes
20,240 square feet of commercial floor area, thereby allowing a maximum of 41
commercial parking spaces. The project is not requesting a reduction in commercial
parking. The project is proposing 41 commercial parking spaces, which does not
exceed the original maximum SNAP requirement of 41 commercial spaces allowed.
If guest parking spaces are designated at a later time, they must be shared with
commercial spaces and the commercial parking spaces cannot be in addition to guest
parking spaces. Moreover, if more guest parking spaces are allowed than commercial
parking spaces, the proposed project cannot exceed the maximum 41 spaces allowed
per the SNAP.

G. Conversion Requirements. Section 9.F of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan sets
forth requirements pertaining to the conversion of existing structures to residential
condominium uses. The project proposes the demolition of two (2) commercial
structures and the construction, use and maintenance of a seven-story, 139-unit
residential building. The project does not include the conversion of existing commercial
structures to residential condos. Therefore, Section 9.F of the Specific Plan does not

apply.

H. Pedestrian Throughways. Section 9.G states that applicants shall provide one public
pedestrian walkway, throughway, or path for every 250 feet of street frontage for the
project. The pedestrian throughway shall be accessible to the public and have a
minimum vertical clearance of 12 feet and a minimum horizontal clearance of ten-feet.
If the street vacation is approved, the site would have 135’-5" of frontage along
Hollywood Boulevard, 138’-10” of frontage along Vermont Avenue, and 150 feet of
frontage along Prospect Avenue. Therefore, Section 9.G of the Specific Plan does not

apply.

L. Yards. Section 9.H of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan specifies that no front, side
or rear yard setbacks shall be required for the development of any project within
Subarea C. The project proposes no yard setbacks. Therefore, the new development
complies with Section 9.H of the Specific Plan.

J. Development Standards. Section 9.1 of the Vermont/Western Specific Plan requires
that all projects with new development and extensive remodeling be in substantial
conformance with the following Development Standards and Design Guidelines. The
proposed project conforms to Development Standards and Design Guidelines as
discussed in Findings below.

Development Standards

(1) Landscape Plan. The Development Standard for Subarea C requires that all open
areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking, recreational facilities, or pedestrian
amenities shall be landscaped by lawns and other ground coverings, allowing for
convenient outdoor activity. All landscaped areas shall be landscaped in accordance
with a landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect, licensed architect,
or licensed landscape contractor. The illustrative landscape plan in Exhibit “A” shows
that adequate landscaping will be provided throughout the project site. The grade level
will be improved with a landscape buffer along Vermont Avenue, a landscaped
courtyard at the Hollywood Boulevard and Vermont Avenue intersection, and another
landscaped courtyard at the Vermont Avenue and Prospect Avenue. Additionally, on
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the second floor of the building, there is a pool deck on the western side of the building
and an outdoor courtyard on the eastern side of the building. The landscape plan
includes a planting schedule showing different types of trees, ground cover and shrubs
that may be used for landscaping, including specific details of types, quantities,
location, and size of plant materials proposed. Additionally, an Irrigation Plan has been
provided, and therefore, as proposed and conditioned, the project complies with this
Development Standard.

(2) Usable Open Space. This Development Standard requires that common usable open
space must have a dimension of 20 feet and a minimum common open space area of
400 square feet for projects with less than 10 dwelling units and 600 square feet for
projects with 10 dwelling units or more. The Development Standard further stipulates
that private usable open space, such as balconies with a minimum dimension of six
feet, may reduce the required usable open space directly commensurating with the
amount of private open space provided. Common open space was provided in the
form of one gym on the second floor, two courtyards on the second floor,a club room
on the second floor, and a recreation room (‘Sky Lounge’) on the seventh floor. Each
of these common open space areas are at least 600 square-feet in area and have
dimensions of 20 feet or greater. Private open space was provided in the form of 78
private balconies with a minimum dimension of at least six feet. Therefore, the project
complies with this Development Standard.

(3) Streetscape Elements. The Development Standards require that any project along
Vermont Avenue, Virgil Avenue, or Hollywood Boulevard between the Hollywood
Freeway and Western Avenue, or referred to in the Barnsdall Park Master Plan, or
projects along major and secondary highways, to conform to the standards and design
intentions for improvement of the public right-of-way. The site consists of three
contiguous parcels along Hollywood Boulevard (frontage length of 135’-5”), Vermont
Avenue (frontage length of 138’-10”), and Prospect Avenue (frontage length of 150°).
According to the Mobility Plan 2035, Hollywood Boulevard is designated as an Avenue
| (Secondary Highway), Vermont Avenue is designated as an Avenue Il (Secondary
Highway), and Prospect Avenue is designated as a Local Street. As such, the following
standards would apply to Hollywood Boulevard and Vermont Avenue but not to
Prospect Avenue.

a) Street Trees. The Development Standards require that one 36-inch box shade
tree be planted and maintained in the sidewalk for every 30 feet of street frontage.
The project site has approximately 136 feet of frontage along the easterly side of
Hollywood Boulevard and approximately 139 feet of frontage along the easterly
side of Vermont Avenue. As such, the project is required to provide five (5) street
trees along Hollywood Boulevard and five (5) street trees along Vermont Avenue.
Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.

b) Tree Well Covers. The Development Standards require that a tree well cover be
provided for each new and existing street tree in the project area. The project is
conditioned to ensure tree well covers are provided for all new trees. Therefore, as
conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.

c) Bike Racks. The Development Standards require one bike rack for every 50 feet
of street frontage. The project site has approximately 136 feet of frontage along
the easterly side of Hollywood Boulevard and approximately 139 feet of frontage
along the easterly side of Vermont Avenue, thus, requiring three (3) bike racks
along the public right-of-way along Hollywood Boulevard and three (3) bike racks
along the public right-of-way along Vermont Avenue. The project has been
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conditioned to provide six (6) bike racks — three (3) along Hollywood Boulevard
and three (3) along Vermont Avenue. Therefore, as conditioned, the project
complies with this Development Standard.

d) Trash Receptacles. The Development Standards require one trash receptacle be
provided in the public right of way for every 100 feet of lot frontage along a Major
or Secondary Highway. The project site has approximately 136 feet of frontage
along the easterly side of Hollywood Boulevard and approximately 139 feet of
frontage along the easterly side of Vermont Avenue, both of which are Secondary
Highways. As such, the project has been conditioned to provide two (2) trash
receptacles in the public right-of-way, one (1) along Hollywood Boulevard and one
(1) along Vermont Avenue. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with
this Development Standard.

e) Public Benches. The Development Standards require that one public bench be
provided in the public right of way for every 250 feet of lot frontage on a Major or
Secondary Highway. The project site has approximately 136 feet of frontage along
the easterly side of Hollywood Boulevard and approximately 139 feet of frontage
along the easterly side of Vermont Avenue. Therefore, this Development Standard
does not apply.

(4) Pedestrian/Vehicular Circulation. The Development Standards require that all
projects be oriented to a main commercial street and shall avoid pedestrian/vehicular
conflicts by adhering to standards related to parking lot location, curb cuts, pedestrian
entrances, pedestrian walkways and speed bumps. The subject property fronts along
Hollywood Boulevard and Vermont Avenue. Therefore, the following Development
Standards apply.

a) Parking Lot Location. The Development Standards require that surface
parking lots be placed at the rear of structures. The project does not propose
a surface parking lot, but rather within the ground floor level and within three
subterranean levels of the proposed building. Therefore, this Development
Standard does not apply.

b) Waiver. The Director of Planning may authorize a waiver from the requirement
to provide parking in the rear of the lot for mid-block lots that do not have
through access to an alley or public street at the rear. The project is not a mid-
block lot and is not requesting relief from providing surface parking in the rear
of the site. The project is proposing parking within the existing structure and
the access driveway will be located along Prospect Avenue, at the rear of the
site. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.

c) Curb Cuts. The Development Standards allow one curb cut that is 20 feet in
width for every 150 feet of street frontage when a project takes its access from
a Major or Secondary Highway, unless otherwise required by the Departments
of Public Works, Transportation or Building and Safety. The site consists of
three contiguous parcels along Hollywood Boulevard, Vermont Avenue, and
Prospect Avenue. According to the Mobility Plan 2035, Hollywood Boulevard
is designated as an Avenue | (Secondary Highway), Vermont Avenue is
designated as an Avenue Il (Secondary Highway), and Prospect Avenue is
designated as a Local Street. No driveways are proposed along Hollywood
Boulevard or Vermont Avenue, and as such, there will be no curb cuts along
either Secondary Highway. Therefore, this Development Standard does not

apply.
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d) Pedestrian Entrance. The Development Standards require that all buildings
that front on a public street shall provide a pedestrian entrance at the front of
the building. As illustrated in on “Exhibit A” the project proposes a_corner
entrance at the Hollywood Boulevard and Vermont Avenue intersection
for the grocery store use, and has provided a corner _entrance at the
Vermont Avenue and Prospect Avenue intersection for the residential
lobby. Therefore, the project complies with this Development Standard.

e) Design of Entrances. The Development Standards require that entrances be
located in the center of the fagade or symmetrically spaced if there are more
than one and be accented by architectural elements such as columns,
overhanging roofs or awnings, or at the corner if in a corner building. The
project has frontage along Hollywood Boulevard, Vermont Avenue, and
Prospect Avenue. As such, the project has been designed with this
Development Standard in mind and has included a corner entrance at the
Hollywood Boulevard and Vermont Avenue intersection for the grocery store
use, and has provided a corner entrance at the Vermont Avenue and Prospect
Avenue intersection for the residential lobby. Therefore, as proposed, the
project complies with this Development Standard.

f) Inner Block Pedestrian Walkway. The Development Standards require that
applicants provide a pedestrian walkway, throughway or path for every 250
feet of street frontage for a project. The pedestrian path or throughway shall
be provided from the rear property line or from the parking lot or public alley or
street if located to the rear of the project, to the front property line. The
pedestrian walkway shall be accessible to the public and have a minimum
vertical clearance of twelve feet, and a minimum horizontal clearance of ten
feet. The site consists of three contiguous parcels along Hollywood Boulevard
(frontage length of 135’-5”), Vermont Avenue (frontage length of 138’-10”), and
Prospect Avenue (frontage length of 150’). Therefore, this Development
Standard does not apply.

g) Speed Bumps. The Development Standards require speed bumps be
provided at a distance of no more than 20 feet apart when a pedestrian
walkway and driveway share the same path for more than 50 lineal feet. The
proposed project does not contain a pedestrian walkway and driveway that
share the same path for more than 50 lineal feet. Therefore, this Development
Standard does not apply.

(5) Utilities. The Development Standards require that when new utility service is installed
in conjunction with new development or extensive remodeling, all proposed utilities on
the project site shall be placed underground. The project does not propose any
installation of new utility service at this time. However, in the event new utility lines are
to be installed on the site, the Conditions of Approval require all new utility lines which
directly service the lot or lots shall be installed underground. If underground service is
not currently available, then provisions shall be made for future underground service.
Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.

(6) Building Design. The purpose of the following provisions is to ensure that a project
avoids large blank expenses of building walls, is designed in harmony with the
surrounding neighborhood, and contributes to a lively pedestrian friendly atmosphere.
Accordingly, the following standards shall be met:
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a) Stepbacks. The Development Standards require that 1) no portion of any
structure exceed more than 30 feet in height within 15 feet of the front property
line, and 2) that all buildings with a property line fronting on a Major Highway,
including Hollywood Boulevard, Sunset Boulevard, Santa Monica Boulevard,
and Vermont Avenue, shall set the second floor back from the first floor
frontage at least ten feet. The proposed building has a front property line along
Hollywood Boulevard, which is classified as an Avenue | (Secondary Highway)
and has a side yard property line along Vermont Boulevard, which is classified
as an Avenue Il (Secondary Highway). Therefore, the first stepback
requirement applies to the frontage along Hollywood Boulevard and the second
stepback requirement applies to both frontages along Hollywood Boulevard
and Vermont Avenue.

The applicant is requesting an increase of 11 feet in height to the stepback
requirement per the SNAP which requires that no portion of any structure
exceed 30 feet in height within 15 feet of the front property line and an increase
of one-story in height to the stepback requirement per the SNAP which requires
that all buildings with a property line fronting on a major highway, including
Hollywood Boulevard and Vermont Avenue, and have the second-floor set
back 10 feet from the first-floor. In exchange for setting aside seven (7) percent,
or six (6) units, of the base 77 units for Extremely Low Income Households, the
project would be permitted to have a height of 41 feet within 15 feet of the front
property line along Hollywood Boulevard, and to have the secondary 10-foot
stepback apply to the third-floor fagade along Hollywood Boulevard and
Vermont Avenue. As seen on Sheet A-5.4 and Sheet A-5.6 of “Exhibit A”, the
project satisfies Stepback No. 1 and No. 2. Therefore, as conditioned an in
conjunction with the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program, the project
complies with this Development Standard.

b) Transparent Building Elements. The Development Standards require that
transparent building elements such as windows and doors occupy at least 50
percent of the ground floor facades on the front and side elevations and 20
percent of the surface area of the rear elevation of the ground floor portion
which has surface parking in the rear of the structure. The subject site currently
has a southern elevation along Hollywood Boulevard, a western elevation
along Vermont Avenue, and a north elevation along Prospect Avenue, and no
surface parking is proposed for the project. The project must provide a
minimum transparency of 761 square-feet along Hollywood Boulevard, 822
square-feet along Vermont Avenue, and 780 square-feet along Prospect
Avenue. As lllustrated on Sheets A-4.0.2, A-4.1.1, and A-4.2.1 of “Exhibit A”,
the project will provide 792 square-feet of transparency along Hollywood
Boulevard, 880 square-feet of transparency along Vermont Avenue, and 771
square-feet of transparency along Prospect Avenue. Therefore, the project
complies with this Development Standard.

c) Facade Relief. The Development Standards require that exterior walls provide
a break in plane for every 20 feet horizontally and every 30 feet vertically. As
seen in “Exhibit A” the project proposes horizontal and vertical plane breaks
through the use of the fagade incrementally stepped away from the street,
recessed windows, change in material, and lineal orientation of the fagade
construction. Therefore, the project complies with this Development Standard.

d) Building Materials. The Development Standards require that building facades
be comprised of at least two types of complimentary building materials. The
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project proposes the use of stucco, metal panel siding, fiberglass window and
door frames, frameless glass guardrails, metal sunshades on all elevations of
the structure. Therefore, the project complies with this Development Standard.

e) Surface Mechanical Equipment. The Development Standards require that all
surface or ground mounted mechanical equipment be screened from public
view and treated to match the materials and colors of the building which they
serve. As illustrated on Sheets A-3.1, A-3.2, and A-3.3 of “Exhibit A”, the
transformer will be vaulted and there will be rooms in the subterranean parking
levels for the DWP station and electrical equipment. Therefore, the project
complies with this Development Standard.

f) Roof Lines. The Development Standards require that all rooflines in excess of
40 feet are broken up through the use of gables, dormers, plant-ons, cutouts,
or other appropriate means. As seen in “Exhibit A”, Sheets A-3.10, A-4.0, A-
4.0.1, A-4.1, A-4.2, A-4.3, and A-4.4, all roof lines are continuously broken up
to not exceed a horizontal roof line of 40 feet or greater. Therefore, as
conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.

(7) Rooftop Appurtenances. The Development Standards require that all rooftop
equipment and building appurtenances shall be screened from public view or
architecturally integrated into the design of the building. The proposed project will have
air conditioning units and solar panels on the rooftop, which are setback 10-15 feet
away from the parapet walls. The parapet walls are solid and match the exterior
materials, design and color of the building. Therefore, as conditioned, the project
complies with this Development Standard.

(8) Trash and Recycling Areas. The Development Standards require that trash storage
bins be located within a gated, covered enclosure constructed of identical building
materials, be a minimum of six feet high, and have a separate area for recyclables.
The proposed project provides a trash and recycling room on the first subterranean
parking level, and as such, this Development Standard does not apply.

(9) Pavement. The Development Standards require that paved areas not used as parking
and driveway areas consist of enhanced paving materials such as stamped concrete,
permeable paved surfaces, tile, and/or brick pavers. As illustrated in “Exhibit A”, the
area in front of the grocery store entrance is designed with an enhanced paving
material, however, a similar enhanced paving material is not illustrated for the area in
front of the residential entrance. As such, the project is conditioned to ensure
enhanced paving materials are provided for both entrances. Therefore, as conditioned,
the project complies with this Development Standard.

(10) Freestanding Walls. The Development Standards require that all freestanding walls
contain an architectural element at intervals of no more than 20 feet and be set back
from the property line adjacent to a public street. The project does not propose any
freestanding walls, and as such, this Development Standard does not apply.

(11) Parking Structures - Required Commercial Frontage. The Development
Standards require that all of the building frontage along major or secondary highways,
for a parking structure shall be for commercial, community facilities, or other non-
residential uses to a minimum depth of 25 feet. This Development Standard applies to
standalone parking structures, which the project does not propose. Therefore, this
Development Standard does not apply.
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(12) Parking Structures — Fagcade Treatments. The Development Standards require
parking structures be designed to match the style, materials and colors of the main
building. This Development Standard applies to standalone parking structures, which
the project does not propose. Therefore, this Development Standard does not apply.

(13) Parking Structures Across from Residential Uses. The Development Standards
require parking structures abutting or directly across an alley or public street from any
residential use or zone conform to standards regarding the facade facing the
residential use or zone. This Development Standard applies to standalone parking
structures, which the project does not propose. Therefore, this Development Standard
does not apply.

(14) Surface Parking Lots. The Development Standards require at least 10 percent of the
surface parking lot to be landscaped with: one (1) 24-inch box shade tree for every
four parking spaces, spaced evenly to create an orchard-like effect; a landscaped
buffer around the property line; and a three and a half foot solid decorative masonry
wall behind a three-foot landscaped buffer. The trees shall be located so that an
overhead canopy effect is anticipated to cover at least 50 percent of the parking area
after 10 years of growth. The project does not propose a surface parking lot. Therefore,
this Development Standard does not apply.

(15) Surface Parking Abutting Residential. The Development Standards require surface
parking abutting or directly across an alley or public street from any residential use or
zone conform to standards regarding a decorative wall and landscaping buffer. The
project does not propose a surface parking lot. Therefore, this Development Standard
does not apply.

(16) On-Site Lighting. The Development Standards require that the project include on-site
lighting along all vehicular and pedestrian access ways. The Development Standards
specify that the acceptable level of lighting intensity is % foot-candle of flood lighting
measured from the ground, a maximum mounting height of light sources shall be 14
feet, and “white” color corrected lamp color shall be used for ground level illumination.
A Condition of Approval has been included to ensure that any lighting shall meet the
on-site lighting standards mentioned above. Therefore, as conditioned, the project
complies with this Development Standard.

(17) Security Devices. The Development Standards require security devices to be
screened from public view. The proposed project does not contain any type of security
devices at this time. In the event that additional security devices are installed in the
future, a Condition of Approval has been included requiring all proposed devices to be
integrated into the design of the building, concealed and retractable. Therefore, the
project complies with this Development Standard.

(18) Privacy. The Development Standards require that buildings be arranged to avoid
windows facing windows across property lines, or the private open space of other
residential units. The applicant has provided elevations, which depict the windows of
the existing adjacent structures to the north superimposed onto the proposed project.
There are no windows proposed along the provided elevations which face the windows
of the structures to the north. Therefore, the project complies with this Development
Standard.

(19) Hours of Operation. The Development Standards require that parking lot cleaning
and sweeping, trash collection and deliveries be limited between 7:00 a.m. - 8:00 p.m.
Monday through Friday, and 10:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. on Saturdays and Sundays. The
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project has been conditioned to ensure the deliveries associated with the grocery
store use, and any trash collection, shall be limited to the hours noted above.
Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.

(20) Noise Control. The Development Standards require that any dwelling unit exterior
wall including windows and doors having a line of sight to a public street or alley be
constructed to provide a Sound Transmission Class of 50 or greater, as defined in the
Uniform Building Code Standard No. 35-1, 1979 edition, or latest edition. The
developer, as an alternative, may retain an acoustical engineer to submit evidence,
specifying any alternative means of sound insulation sufficient to reduce interior noise
levels below 45dBA in any habitable room. The proposed building has multiple
windows along the front fagade with a line of sight directly to Hollywood Boulevard,
Vermont Avenue, and Prospect Avenue. The project team submitted an alternative
acoustical study, dated March 29, 2022, and prepared by Veneklasen Associates, Inc.,
specifying that the alternative means of sound insulation sufficient to reduce interior
noise levels below 45dBA in any habitable room during case processing. As such, a
Condition of Approval has been included requiring the Project to adhere to the
alternative acoustical study, dated March 29, 2022 (‘Exhibit B’) and prepared by
Veneklasen Associates to reduce interior noise levels below 45dBA in any habitable
room. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Development Standard.

(21) Required Ground Floor Uses. The Development Standards states that one hundred
percent (100 %) of the street level floor, excluding entrances to upper floors, must be
for commercial uses or community facilities up to a depth of 25 feet. As illustrated on
Sheet A-2.7 of “Exhibit A”, 100 percent of street level uses along Hollywood Boulevard,
Vermont Avenue, and Prospect Avenue are devoted to commercial uses. A residential
lobby is located at the intersection of Vermont Avenue and Prospect Avenue and the
entrance is exempted from this requirement. Therefore, the project complies with this
Development Standard.

Design Guidelines

(22) Urban Form. The Design Guidelines encourage transforming commercial streets
away from a highway oriented, suburban format into a distinctly urban, pedestrian
oriented and enlivened atmosphere by providing outdoor seating areas, informal
gathering of chairs, and mid-block pedestrian walkways. The Guidelines also indicate
that streets should begin to function for the surrounding community like an outdoor
public living room and that transparency should exist between what is happening on
the street and on the ground floor level of the buildings. The grocery store is located
on the ground floor with frontage along Hollywood Boulevard and Vermont Avenue
and an entrance located at the corner. In front of the entrance is a publicly accessible
courtyard with landscaping and seating. This provides an informal gathering area for
members of the community, and as such, the project complies with this Design
Guideline.

(23) Building Form. The Design Guidelines encourage every building to have a clearly
defined ground plane, roof expression and middle or shaft that relates the two. The
project is designed as a one-and two-story podium with residential structures above.
The ground floor is designed with stucco facades and inset windows and the roof of
this podium is used for private balconies and residential courtyards. The secondary
building forms consisting of residential levels are differentiated from the lower level
through a change in building materials, articulation, landscaping, and color. Therefore,
as proposed, the project complies with this Design Guideline.
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(24) Architectural Features. The Design Guidelines encourage courtyards, balconies,
arbors, roof gardens, water features, and trellises. Appropriate visual references to
historic building forms — especially Mediterranean traditions — are encouraged in new
construction. The proposed project provides private balconies and contains two open
courtyards on the second floor level. Furthermore, the street-facing elevation employs
a variety of building materials and articulation by way of recessed balconies, changes
in building plane, and transparency. Therefore, the project complies with this Design
Guideline.

(25) Building Color. The Design Guidelines encourage buildings be painted three colors:
a dominant color, a subordinate color and a “grace note” color. The proposed project
includes multiple colors such as crystal white, blue gray, and coral gables as its
dominant color and a brown color is utilized on the ground floor as a subordinate
fagade color. Therefore, the project complies with this Design Guideline.

(26) Signs. The Design Guidelines provide extensive guidance related to the placement,
type, and style of signage to be used for projects. The Guidelines identify appropriate
signs for the Specific Plan area to include: wall signs, small projecting hanging signs,
awnings or canopy signs, small directory signs, and window signs. The applicant does
not propose signs as part of this application. Therefore, this Design Guideline does

not apply.

(27) Plant Materials on Facades. The Design Guidelines encourage facade plant
materials in addition to permanent landscaping. Plants can be arranged in planters,
containers, hanging baskets, flower boxes, etc. Permanent plan materials are provided
in the commercial courtyard on the ground floor and the two residential courtyards on
the second floor. As illustrated on Sheet L1 of “Exhibit A”, the applicant is also
proposing a three foot landscape buffer along Vermont Avenue which will be improved
with groundcover, shrubs, and vertical landscaping (‘green wall’) along columns. The
fagade along Hollywood Boulevard will similarly be designed with vertical landscaping
(‘green wall’) along columns and inset windows provide an area for succulent planters.
The plant species for the vertical landscaping is missing from the landscaping legend,
and as such, the project has been conditioned to provide an updated Landscape Plan.
Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with this Design Guideline.

3. The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when necessary,
or alternatives identified in the environmental review, which would mitigate the
negative environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically feasible.

The Department of City Planning determined that the City of Los Angeles Guidelines for the
implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 and the State CEQA
Guidelines designate the subject Project as Categorically Exempt under Section 15332
(Class 32), Case No. ENV-2024-359 -CE, and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating
that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2
applies.

SITE PLAN REVIEW FINDINGS

4. The project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of
the General Plan, applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan.

The General Plan sets forth goals, objectives, and programs that serve as the foundation
for all land use decisions. The City of Los Angeles’ General Plan consists of the Framework
Element, seven State-mandated Elements including Land Use, Mobility, Housing,
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Conservation, Noise, Safety, and Open Space, and optional Elements including Air Quality,
Service Systems and Plan for a Healthy Los Angeles. The Land Use Element is comprised
of 35 community plans that establish parameters for land use decisions within those
communities of the City.

The proposed project meets the following objectives and policies contained in the
Framework Element, Chapter 3 — Land Use:

Distribution of Land
Objective 3.1 Accommodate a diversity of uses that support the needs of the City’s existing
and future residents, businesses, and visitors.

Objective 3.4 Encourage new multi-family residential, retail commercial, and office
development in the City’s neighborhood districts, community, regional, and downtown
centers as well as along primary transit corridors/boulevards, while at the same time
conserving existing neighborhoods and related districts.

Community Centers
GOAL 3 Pedestrian-oriented, high activity, multi- and mixed-use centers that support and
provide identity for Los Angeles’ communities.

Objective 3.9 Reinforce existing and encourage new community centers, which
accommodate a broad range of uses that serve the needs of adjacent residents, promote
neighborhood and community activity, are compatible with adjacent neighborhoods, and are
developed to be desirable places in which to live, work and visit, both in daytime and
nighttime.

Policy 3.9.7 Provide for the development of public streetscape improvements, where
appropriate.

Figure 3-1 Metro Long Range Land Use Diagram of the Framework Element indicates that
the project site is located within a Community Center, which is described as a focal point
for surrounding residential neighborhoods and containing a diversity of uses such as small
offices and cultural and entertainment facilities, in addition to neighborhood oriented
services. A mixed-use center that encourages the development of housing in concert with
the multi-use commercial uses is one of the two types the Framework Element identifies.
Generally, community centers range from FAR of 1.5:1 to 3:1. Physically, the scale and
density of community centers would be greater than the neighborhood districts, generally
with building heights ranging from two to six stories depending on the character of the
surrounding area.

The project proposes a new mixed-use development that will provide 20,240 square feet of
grocery store space on the ground floor and 139 dwelling units on upper floors with a total
residential floor area of 106,530 square feet. The grocery store will provide a
neighborhood serving use for the surrounding residential uses located within 1,500 feet
of the project site. Furthermore, the proposed mixed-use project meets the type of ideal use
envisioned for a Community Center. Subarea C of the Vermont/Western SNAP allows a
maximum FAR of 3:1 for mixed-use projects with a maximum commercial FAR of 1.5:1. It
also allows a maximum height of 75 feet for mixed-use projects. However, the applicant is
seeking a FAR increase to 4.31:1 and a height increase to 86 feet in exchange for setting
aside at least 11 percent, or 16 units, of the total 139 units and seven percent (7%) of the
base 77 units, or six (6) units, for Extremely Low Income Households. The applicant is
proposing to set aside an overall 16 units for Extremely Low Income households. The
proposed FAR for the residential portion of the building is 3.71:1. The proposed FAR for the
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commercial portion of the building is 0.69:1. The overall FAR proposed for the mixed-use
project is 4.31:1. The building height is 86 feet for a seven-story project, with three (3) levels
of subterranean parking. As such, in conjunction with the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive
Program the project is consistent with the physical scale and density, as well as ideal uses
that are envisioned in a Community Center of the Framework Element.

Land Use Element — Hollywood Community Plan

The project site is located within the boundaries of the Hollywood Community Plan, which
was adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on December 13, 1988. The proposed mixed-
use development advances the following objectives and policies contained in the
Community Plan:

Objective 1 To further the development of Hollywood as a major center of population,
employment, retail services, and entertainment [.. ].

Standards and Criteria New apartments should be soundproofed and should be provided
with adequate usable open space at a minimum ratio of 100 square feet per dwelling unit
excluding parking areas, driveways and the required front yard setback.

Standards and Criteria The intensity of residential land use in this Plan and the density of
the population which can be accommodated thereon, shall be limited in accordance with the
following criteria: The adequacy of the existing and assured circulation and public
transportation systems within the area [...].

The project proposes a mixed-use development in an area that is close to a major transit
station (Metro Vermont/Sunset Station) and various bus routes, connecting the project site
to other regional and local destinations as well as employment centers and retail services.
The project will contribute to the Hollywood area as a medium- to high-density residential
development that provides housing. Furthermore, the project has been conditioned to
ensure sound insulation will be provided which is sufficient to reduced interior noise levels
below 45 dBA in any habitable room having a line of sight to a public street of alley. This will
meet the Standards and Criteria of the Hollywood Community Plan to soundproof new
apartments. In addition, the project provides adequate usable open space by providing a
total of 11,070 square feet of open space, consisting of two courtyards, a recreation room
(“Sky Lounge”), lounge, a gym, and a club room.

Vermont/Western Station Neighborhood Plan Area (SNAP)

The Vermont/Western SNAP was adopted by the Los Angeles City Council and became
effective on March 1, 2001. The proposed project meets the following purposes of the SNAP
as outlined in Section 2 of the Specific Plan:

C. Establish a clean, safe, comfortable and pedestrian oriented community environment for
residents to shop in and use the public community services in the neighborhood.

E. Guide all development, including use, location, height and density, to assure
compatibility of uses and to provide for the consideration of transportation and public
facilities, aesthetics, landscaping, open space and the economic and social well-being
of area residents.

H. Promote increased flexibility in the regulation of the height and bulk of buildings as well
as the design of sites and public streets in order to ensure a well-planned combination
of commercial and residential uses with adequate open space.

R. Facilitate the provision of studio and one bedroom apartments for adult students and
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senior citizens located near colleges, subway stations and along commercial corridors.

As demonstrated in Finding Number 2, the project is in substantial conformance with the
Specific Plan regulations as well as the Development Standards and Design Guidelines
required to achieve a pedestrian-oriented design. The project provides a courtyard in front
of the proposed grocery store to provide an attractively landscaped area which is
accessible to pedestrians. The area will be improved with landscaped planters, trees, and
seating. Furthermore, the ground floor facades are designed with highly transparent
materials and with landscaping materials, which further contribute to a pedestrian-friendly
environment around the project site and soften the appearance of the building. Commercial
and residential entrances to the building are thoughtfully placed to provide convenient
access to pedestrians. The proposed height and density of the mixed-use development
comply with the Specific Plan in conjunction with the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive
Program. The project also proposes a wide range of open space areas and amenities,
including exterior open spaces and courtyard areas and interior common _open space
rooms, which would contribute to the social well-being of its residents. Facade relief and
articulation are achieved through the use of various materials including metal, stucco, glass.
Lastly, the project proposes a unit mix that consists of studios, one bedrooms, and two
bedrooms, within close proximity to the Metro’s Vermont/Sunset Station and bus stations
along major commercial corridors.

Mobility Element
The Mobility Element was adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on January 20, 2016.
The proposed development supports the following policies of the Mobility Plan.

Policy 2.3 Recognize walking as a component of every trip, and ensure high-quality
pedestrian access in all site planning and public right-of-way modifications to provide a safe
and comfortable walking environment.

Policy 3.3 Promote equitable land use decisions that result in fewer vehicle trips by
providing greater proximity and access to jobs, destinations, and other neighborhood
services.

Policy 3.4 Provide all residents, workers and visitors with affordable, efficient, convenient,
and attractive transit services.

Policy 3.8 Provide bicyclists with convenient, secure and well-maintained bicycle parking
facilities.

The proposed project contains the qualities of a transit-oriented development that complies
with the policies stated above. The project site is located approximately 975 feet from the
Vermont/Sunset Metro Station. This station serves the Metro Red Line, which runs between
North Hollywood and Union Station and connects to the Orange Line in North Hollywood to
the Purple Line in Koreatown and the Blue Line in Downtown Los Angeles. The line also
connects to the Metro Gold Line and the Metrolink commuter rail lines at Union Station. The
project site is also located in close proximity to various public transit routes, including but
not limited to Metro Local Line 180 which provides access from Hollywood to Pasadena
through Glendale; Metro Local Line 217 which provides access from Culver City to East
Hollywood; and Metro Local Line 754/204 which provides access from South Los Angeles
to East Hollywood.

The project proposes the construction of a high-density mixed-use development containing
139 dwelling units. The Mobility Plan encourages the development of residential units and
grocery store use near transit stops to provide greater access to employment centers,
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neighborhood services, as well as other regional and local destinations.

The project proposes a more balanced and suitable land use that meets the intent and
purpose of the Mobility Element and the Vermont/Western SNAP by replacing the existing
commercial car wash with a mixed-use development containing residential and commercial
uses. The public right-of-way around the site will incorporate additional landscaping (through
the sidewalk parkway easement along Vermont Avenue) as well as street furniture to
provide a more interesting and walkable environment, and the project will provide a safe
and secure bicycle parking storage area within the building.

Housing Element

On November 24, 2021, the Los Angeles City Council adopted the 2021-2029 Housing
Element. On April 21, 2022, City Planning released proposed targeted amendments to the
Housing Element for public comment. Both CPC and PLUM recommended approval by the
City Council. On June 14, 2022, the full City Council adopted the targeted amendments.
The Housing Element will guide the creation and implementation of the City's housing policy
from 2021 to 2029. On June 29, the California Department of Housing and Community
Development (HCD) informed the City of Los Angeles that its 2021-2029 Housing Element
was in full compliance with State law. The project is consistent with the following goals,
objectives, and policies of the Housing Element (2021-2029):

GOAL 1 A City where housing production results in an ample supply of housing to create
more equitable and affordable options that meet existing and projected needs

Objective 1.2: Facilitate the production of housing, especially projects that include
Affordable Housing and/or meet Citywide Housing Priorities.

Policy 1.2.1: Expand rental and for-sale housing for people of all income levels.
Prioritize housing developments that result in a net gain of Affordable Housing and
serve those with the greatest needs

Objective 1.3: Promote a more equitable distribution of affordable housing opportunities
throughout the city, with a focus on increasing Affordable Housing in Higher Opportunity
Areas and in ways that further Citywide Housing Priorities.

Policy 1.3.1: Prioritize housing capacity, resources, policies and incentives to
include Affordable Housing in residential development, particularly near transit,
jobs, and in Higher Opportunity Areas.

GOAL 3 A City in which housing creates healthy, livable, sustainable, and resilient
communities that improve the lives of all Angelenos.

Objective 3.2: Promote environmentally sustainable buildings and land use patterns that
support a mix of uses, housing for various income levels and provide access to jobs,
amenities, services and transportation options.

Policy 3.2.1: Promote the integration of housing with other compatible land uses
at both the building and neighborhood level.

Policy 3.2.2: Promote new multi-family housing, particularly Affordable and mixed-
income housing, in areas near transit, jobs and Higher Opportunity Areas, in order
to facilitate a better jobs-housing balance, help shorten commutes, and reduce
greenhouse gas emissions
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These goals, objectives and policies are to ensure that housing is directed towards Higher
Opportunity Areas and near transit, and to ensure that residents have access to job centers
and to a variety of amenities. This project is consistent with the Housing Element, as it is
proposing a mixed-use development, wherein grocery store uses will be located on the
ground floor and dwelling units will be located on the levels above, which inherently
facilitates a mix of uses. Additionally, as the project is an Affordable Housing development,
the project will provide much needed Extremely Low-Income dwelling units to the
community. The project will further citywide housing priorities by redeveloping an existing
commercial site with housing near transit, as this site is 975 feet from the Vermont/Sunset
Metro Red Line Station, and will do so without displacing any current residents.

5. The project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including height,
bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, landscaping,
trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements, that is or will be compatible
with existing and future development on adjacent properties and neighboring
properties.

Development of the project site into a mixed-use building would be consistent and compatible
with existing and future development on neighboring and other properties within close
proximity, which is generally developed with commercial, residential, and public facility uses.
Furthermore, the project provides architectural features that vary and articulate the building
facade and incorporates a variety of colors and materials. The project also employs a variety
of architectural elements such as projecting balconies, changes in building plane, and vertical
and horizontal bands.

Building Arrangement (Height, Bulk, and Setbacks)
The subject site is located in Subarea C of the Vermont/Western SNAP, which contains
provisions for building height, FAR, and setbacks. Per Section 3 of the SNAP, the Specific
Plan prevails and supersedes the applicable provisions of the Municipal Code, wherever the
Specific Plan contains provisions on development.

Properties surrounding the project site generally consist of commercial buildings and multi-
family dwellings. Northeast of the site are multi-family residential uses consisting of
properties zoned RD1.5-1XL, R3-1, and R2-1XL. North and northwest of the site are
neighborhood serving uses such as banks, coffee shops, offices, a theater, and surface
parking lots on parcels zoned C4-1D. Further northwest of the site is the playground of the
Los Feliz Elementary School on a parcel zoned PF-1XL. West of the site is a commercial
strip mall and surface parking lot on parcels zoned C2-1D and P-1. Further west of the site
is the Hollyhock House and Barnsdall Art Center, on a parcel zoned OS-1XL. South and
southeast of the site are commercial uses consisting of a gas station, music school, art
supplies, restaurants, clothing stores, offices, and surface parking lots on parcels zoned C2-
CSA1, C2-1, and C2-1D.

The project proposes a building with a maximum of 86 feet and consist of 106,530 square
feet of residential and 20,240 square feet of commercial floor area. The surrounding buildings
containing residential uses are developed to a lower density ranging from two (2) to 26
dwelling units compared to the proposed development containing 139 dwelling units.
Residential dwellings are generally two- to three-stories in height and commercial buildings
are one- to two-stories in height. Further south of the site, approximately 1000 feet away, is
a collection of hospitals near the intersection of Sunset Boulevard and Vermont Avenue.
Structures in that area are six- to ten-stories in height. As such, although the proposed 86-
foot tall, seven-story, mixed-use building is not currently consistent with the height of some
of the surrounding residential or commercial developments that range in height from one to
three stories, the project will be consistent with any future development that will have a height

DIR-2019-6738-SPPA-SPP-TOC-SPR-HCA-M1 Page 36 of 41



limit of 75 feet, no setback requirements, and allow for a similar bulk on multiple lots in
conjunction with the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program.

The building has a stepback requirement along Hollywood Boulevard (requiring that the
height of the building be limited to 30 feet within 15 feet of the front property line) and has a
secondary stepback requirement along both Hollywood Boulevard and Vermont Avenue to
ensure the second floor is set back from the first floor by at least 10 feet. However, the
applicant is requesting an increase of 11 feet in height to the first stepback requirement (that
no portion of any structure exceed 30 feet in height within 15 feet of the front property line)
and an increase of one-story in height to the second stepback requirement (that all buildings
with a property line fronting on a major highway have the second-floor set back 10 feet from
the first-floor, in exchange setting aside at least 11 percent, or 16 units, of the total 139 units
and seven percent (7%) of the base 77 units, or six (6) units, for Extremely Low Income
Households. The applicant is proposing to set aside an overall 16 units for Extremely Low
Income households. Furthermore, the surrounding properties along Hollywood Boulevard,
and south of the site along Vermont Avenue, are located within Subarea C, and designated
for similar land uses. Future developments in Subarea C are subject to the same height, bulk
and density requirements of the Vermont/Western SNAP and land use designation.
Therefore, the proposed development will be compatible with future developments in the
area.

The SNAP does not require front, side, and rear yards for projects that are located in Subarea
C. In addition to meeting the height, FAR, and setback requirements per the Specific Plan,
the project proposes various articulation and architectural elements that reduce the effect of
a large-scale development in the neighborhood. The building is designed as a two-story
podium, with commercial uses on the ground floor, and with residential structures sitting atop
the podium. Additionally, there are courtyards and open space areas placed at the
intersection of Hollywood Boulevard and Vermont Avenue, and directly above the grocery
store, which create a transition in massing. This treatment will ensure that the building is
human scaled and that the massing of the building will not ‘loom’ over the public right of way.
Additionally, the podium is appropriated articulated with deep-inset windows, thereby
creating additional space for landscaping along pedestrian walkways. The upper floors are
also defined by balconies and various planes which ensure the exterior of the building is
appropriately articulated. The roof plane varies in height with cutouts and adds articulation to
the building. The changes in the plane as well as materials also further articulates the building
and increases the visual interest from public streets. Furthermore, balconies and fenestration
that orient toward the streets contribute to public safety by maintaining the “eyes on the
street” concept within their design. The proposed development will be an improvement
compared to the existing car wash on the site and will improve rather than degrade the
existing visual character of the site and its surroundings.

Off-Street Parking Facilities and Loading Areas

The proposed project is a mixed-use building containing 139 dwelling units with parking for
the project located within a three subterranean parking levels and ground level garage. The
parking will be accessible by an ingress and egress driveway located along Prospect Avenue.
As discussed under Finding No. 2, the project proposes 104 parking spaces for residential
units and has been conditioned to provide no more than a maximum of 41 commercial spaces
per the SNAP requirements. The project will also provide 11 commercial bicycle parking
spaces and 70 residential bicycle parking spaces on-site and six (6) bike racks along the
public right-of-way.

Lighting
The plans for this project do not specify lighting details at this time. However, the
Development Standards specify that the acceptable level of lighting intensity is % foot-candle
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of flood lighting measured from the ground, a maximum mounting height of light sources shall
be 14 feet, and “white” color corrected lamp color shall be used for ground level illumination.
As such, the project has been conditioned to comply with the lighting regulations of the
Specific Plan.

Landscaping
The illustrated in the landscape plan in Exhibit “A”, adequate landscaping will be provided

throughout the project site. The grade level and third level will be landscaped with ground
cover, shrubs, and trees. The proposed plant palette shows that the landscaping will include
trees such as Purple-Leafed Acacia and Cajeput Trees, along with ground cover and shrubs
such as Large Cape Rush, Low Coast Rosemary, Little Ollie, Mexican Sage, Kurapia turf,
Fine-leaf Groundcover Myoporum, and Blue Chalksticks. The applicant is also required to
submit a final landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect showing a
combination of shrubs, trees, clinging vines, ground cover, lawns, planter boxes, flower
and/or fountains incorporated into all landscaped areas on the project site as well as an
irrigation plan.

Trash Collection

The Vermont/Western SNAP Development Standards specify requirements for the location
and design of trash storage and recycling areas. The project proposes an enclosed trash and
recycling area within a subterranean parking level.

6. The project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including height,
bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, landscaping,
trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements, that is or will be compatible
with existing and future development on adjacent properties and neighboring
properties.

The project will provide a total of 11,070 square feet of open space, consisting of 3,900
square feet of private balconies, 1,040 square-foot gym, a 3,420 square-foot courtyard on
the first floor, another,250 square-foot courtyard on the second floor, a 600 square-foot club
room on the second floor, and an 860 square-foot recreation room (“Sky Lounge”) on the
seventh floor. As shown in the open space diagram in Exhibit “A,” all common open space
areas, including the courtyard and amenity rooms will be conditioned to maintain a minimum
dimension of 20 feet when measured perpendicular from any point on each of the boundaries
of the open space area, and all balconies will have a minimum dimension of six (6) feet.
Therefore, the open space and amenity rooms on-site provide appropriate amenities and
recreational facilities for the project’s residents and are expected to minimize impacts on
neighboring properties.

ADDITIONAL MANDATORY FINDINGS

7. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the Flood Hazard
Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 172,081, have
been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located outside of a flood zone.

8. It has been determined based on the whole of the administrative record that the project is
exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332 (Class 32), and there
is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2, applies.

The proposed project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption because it conforms to
the definition of “In-fill Projects”. The project can be characterized as in-fill development within
urban areas for the purpose of qualifying for Class 32 Categorical Exemption as a result of
meeting five established conditions and if it is not subject to an Exception that would

DIR-2019-6738-SPPA-SPP-TOC-SPR-HCA-M1 Page 38 of 41



disqualify it. The Categorical Exemption document dated April 2024 and attached to the
subject case file provides the full analysis and justification for project conformance with the
definition of a Class 32 Categorical Exemption.

OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS - TIME LIMIT - LAPSE OF PRIVILEGES

All terms and conditions of the Director’s Determination shall be fulfilled before the use may be
established. Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Chapter 1, Section
11.5.7(D)(2), Modifications of a Project Permit Compliance shall not suspend or extend the
authorization period of the original Project Permit Compliance. If such privileges are not
utilized, building permits are not issued, or substantial physical construction work is not begun
within said time and carried on diligently so that building permits do not lapse, the authorization
shall terminate and become void.

TRANSFERABILITY

This determination runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented or
occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent that you advise them
regarding the conditions of this grant. If any portion of this approval is utilized, then all other
conditions and requirements set forth herein become immediately operative and must be strictly
observed.

VIOLATIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS, A MISDEMEANOR

Section 11.00 of the LAMC states in part (m): “It shall be unlawful for any person to violate any
provision or fail to comply with any of the requirements of this Code. Any person violating any of
the provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of this Code shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor unless that violation or failure is declared in that section to be an
infraction. An infraction shall be tried and be punishable as provided in Section 19.6 of the Penal
Code and the provisions of this section. Any violation of this Code that is designated as a
misdemeanor may be charged by the City Attorney as either a misdemeanor or an infraction.

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor unless provision is otherwise
made, and shall be punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000 or by imprisonment in the County
Jail for a period of not more than six months, or by both a fine and imprisonment.”

APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE

This grant is not a permit or license and any permits and/or licenses required by law must be
obtained from the proper public agency. If any Condition of this grant is violated or not complied
with, then the applicant or their successor in interest may be prosecuted for violating these
Conditions the same as for any violation of the requirements contained in the Los Angeles
Municipal Code (LAMC).

This determination will become effective after the end of appeal period date on the first page of
this document, unless an appeal is filed with the Department of City Planning. An appeal
application must be submitted and paid for before 4:30 PM (PST) on the final day to appeal the
determination. Should the final day fall on a weekend or legal City holiday, the time for filing an
appeal shall be extended to 4:30 PM (PST) on the next succeeding working day. Appeals should
be filed early to ensure the Development Services Center (DSC) staff has adequate time to review
and accept the documents, and to allow appellants time to submit payment.

An appeal may be filed utilizing the following options:

DIR-2019-6738-SPPA-SPP-TOC-SPR-HCA-M1 Page 39 of 41



Online Application System (OAS): The OAS (https://planning.lacity.org/oas) allows entitlement
appeals to be submitted entirely electronically by allowing an appellant to fill out and submit an
appeal application online directly to City Planning’s DSC, and submit fee payment by credit card
or e-check.

Drop off at DSC. Appeals of this determination can be submitted in-person at the Metro or Van
Nuys DSC locations, and payment can be made by credit card or check. City Planning has
established drop-off areas at the DSCs with physical boxes where appellants can drop off appeal
applications; alternatively, appeal applications can be filed with staff at DSC public counters.
Appeal applications must be on the prescribed forms, and accompanied by the required fee and
a copy of the determination letter. Appeal applications shall be received by the DSC public counter
and paid for on or before the above date or the appeal will not be accepted.

Forms are available online at http://planning.lacity.org/development-services/forms. Public offices
are located at:

Metro DSC Van Nuys DSC West Los Angeles DSC
(213) 482-7077 (818) 374-5050 (CURRENTLY CLOSED)
201 N. Figueroa Street 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard (310) 231-2901

Los Angeles, CA 90012 Van Nuys, CA 91401 1828 Sawtelle Boulevard

planning.figcounter@lacity.org planning.mbc2@lacity.org West Los Angeles, CA 90025
planning.westla@lacity.org

City Planning staff may follow up with the appellant via email and/or phone if there are any
questions or missing materials in the appeal submission, to ensure that the appeal package is
complete and meets the applicable LAMC provisions.

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure
Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be filed no later than
the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final pursuant to California
Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time limits which also affect your
ability to seek judicial review.

Verification of condition compliance with building plans and/or building permit applications are
done at the City Planning Metro or Valley DSC locations. An in-person or virtual appointment
for Condition Clearance can be made through the City’s BuildLA portal (appointments.lacity.org).
The applicant is further advised to notify any consultant representing you of this requirement as
well.
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SITE A-2.0 SURVEY LSP-40 | EXIT ACCESS & EGRESS - 15T FLOOR | LOS ANGELES, CA.50027
A-2.1 DEMOLITION PLAN LSP-50 | EXIT ACCESS & EGRESS - 2ND FLOOR -
A-2.2 SITE PLAN - COMMERCIAL LSP-6.0 | EXIT ACCESS & EGRESS - 3RD FLOOR Architect:
A-2.4 SITE PLAN - RESIDENTIAL
LSP-8.0 | EXIT ACCESS & EGRESS - 5TH FLOOR SAFAI
A-2.5 NEIGHBOR ZONE LSP-9.0 | EXIT ACCESS & EGRESS - 6TH FLOOR N
A-2.6 ;
LSP-10.0 | EXIT ACCESS & EGRESS - 7TH FLOOR .
il SIREEISCAPE PLAN GRADING G-1.0 GRADING PLAN prenttect
. A .
A-2.8 PRIVACY DIAGRAM 29;”;\]’:(!5&;6”?(:0;'%?% E‘O
A-2.10 VIEWSHED STUDY 02 124-2.0 TITLE 24 Email :vcj\?vnw@;rczl;]ci}:ggkg’;eéfs.com
A2.11 SITE DRAINAGE PLAN 12430 | TITLE 24 L
T24-40 | TITLE 24 -
PLANS A-3.0 P3 - BASEMENT GARAGE PLAN Architect Stamp:
A-3.] P2 - BASEMENT GARAGE PLAN
A-32 P1 - BASEMENT GARAGE PLAN
A-33 1ST FLOOR PLAN
A-33.1 1ST FLOOR SLAB PLAN
A-3.4 OND FLOOR PLAN
A-3.4.1 OND FLOOR SLAB PLAN
A-35 3RD FLOOR PLAN
~
A-37 5TH FLOOR PLAN
A-38 6TH FLOOR PLAN
A-3.9 7TH FLOOR PLAN

GRADING WORK
A-3.10 ROOF PLAN
SHORING

A-3.10.1 ROOF DRAINAGE PLAN BLOCK FENCE WALLS s H E ET I N D EX

A-3.11 STAIR #1 & #3 - PLANS & SECTIONS

WINDOW WASHING SYSTEM PER CAL-OSHA
SOLAR PANEL

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM & MONITORING
EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE
POOL & SPA

FIRE SPRINKLER
A-3.11.1 | STAIR #2 - PLANS & SECTION
A SEPARATE STRUCTURE
A-3.12 BATHROOM PLANS
ELECTRICAL
A-3.12.1 | BATHROOM PLANS
MECHANICAL
A-3.12.2 | BATHROOM PLANS
PLUMBING
A-3.13 KITCHEN PLANS
“ ,, DEMOLITION
A-3.13.1 | KITCHEN PLANS
SIGN
A-3.14 BIKE STORAGE SPECIFICATION

Page No. _ 4 ____of

Case NO DIR-2019-6738-SPPA-SPP-TOC-SPR-HCA-M1

DEFERRED
SUBMITTALS

b d
All drawings, designs, arrangements and ideas depicted herein are copyrighted and protected by the Architectural Works Copyright Protection Act of 1990, as amended and other applicable laws. They are the property of DARYOUSH SAFAI, AlA Architect, for use in Connection with the Specified Project. The use of such designs, drawings or ideas in Connection with any other project or for any purpose other than the specified project is not authorized except with written permission of DARYOUSH SAFAI, AIA Architect.
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Sheet Issue & Revision Log
/\
PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS BUILDING DATA BUILDING DATA BUILDING DATA CONSULTANTS -
/N
/\
1. PROJECT ADDRESS 13.1 EV PARKING CALC.: 16. AREA CALCULATION - BUILDING CODE: DEVELOPER: /\
1666 N. VERMONT AVE. /\
LOS ANGELES, CA 90027 ot CALCHLATOR FLOOR AREA CALC. - BUILDING CODE Hollywood 26 Real Estate LLC and Vermont 26 Real Estate, LLC. A
(PER TYPE OF OCCUPANCY):
FUTURE EVSE 104 x 20% 21 1666 Vermont Ave A
2. LEGAL DESCRIPTION CHARGING STATION 104 x 10% 1 RESIDENTIAL | COMM. GARAGE LOS ANGELES, CA 90027
TOTAL REQUIRED 30% 32 - -
D LOT# :FR1,2&3  BLOCK #:NONE PIN # :147B197 254 FLOORS R-2 M 32 DENNY Pm(ggs)-ééz-oom AN
TRACT # :TR 3774 APN # ;5542001022 RESIDENTIAL FUTURE CHARGING P3 25'530 S/F EMA”_ bennpré@gmoHcom A
(PROVIDED) EVSE STATION P2 25,530 S/F A
3. IONING: C2-1D, TIER 4 — 2 24,400 S/F .
— ! TIIARAE = = 1ST FLR. 1,920 S/F| 21,300 S/F| 2,300 S/F ARCHITECT: A
SPECIFIC PLAN AREA: Vermont / Western Station Neighborhood Area Plan 2ND FLR. 20,530 S/F A
SUBAREA BOUNDARY MAP : C  (Community Center) NON-RESIDENTIAL 3RD FLR. 18.835 S/F DARYOUSH SAFAI, AlA Architect LIC. # C13017 N
FUTURE EV SE 41 x 20% U 2932 WILSHIRE BLVD., STE. # 210
SETBACK REQUIRED CHARGING STATION 41 x 10% 4 4TH FLR. 18,315 S/F SANTA MONICA. CA 90403 A
FRONT YARD = O FEET TOTAL REQUIRED 30% 13 STH FLR. 18,270 S/F !
SIDE YARDS = OFEET 6TH FLR 18,240 S/F TEL. : (310) 453-3335 A
- : : EMAIL : dansafai@gmail.com A
REAR YARD = O FEET (NP‘;g;/':EDSE'B)EN"AL F‘glgf C'S*T‘:\';%:G 7TH FLR. 16,715 S/F WEB  :arshitect.com
COMMERGIAL R RESIDENTIAL PROJECT ON ARY LOT LOGATED IN SUBAREAL G+ oY P1-GARAGE 5 1 TOTAL 112,825 S/F)| 21,300 S/F| 77,760 S/F /\
YARD REQUIREMENT: RAS-3 ZONE PER LAMC 12.10.5 TOTAL PROVIDED 9 4 SEE SHT. A-1.2.3 - AREA BREAKDOWN PER RES. & COMM. USE STRUCTU RAL ENGINEER: A
SEE SHT. A-1.2.4 - AREA CALC. PER TYPE OF OCCUPANCY
4. BUILDING HEIGHT PER ZONING NON-RESIDENTIAL (Per | ReQuIRED | PROVIDED
table 5.106.5.2) NAIM & ASSOCIATES LIC. # SE 2454 IT IS THE CLIENTS RESPONSIBILITY PRIOR TO OR
LOW-EMITIING, FUEL EFFICIENT, DURING CONSTRUCTION TO NOTIFY THE
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT = /5 FEET CARPOOUVA,’% POOL\/EHICLIé 12340 SANTA MONICA BLVD. #210 ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY PERCEIVED
HEIGHT INCREASE PER TOC = 33FEET SPACES (26-50 STALL) 3 3 LOS ANGELES, CA 90025 R O T e
TOTAL ALLOWABLE HEIGHT — 108 FEET LOCATED @ 1STFLOOR TEL. (310) 826-0091 ETJ?LRDOlﬂgHéYggEOSWkiDSEfEBTLEgg? T(;'E
Eﬁ\/\);\“_ ﬁ\ci]]l?r)](ggr?gl?r?com CONSTRUCTION SHOULD REASONABLY BE
- TOTAL PROPOSED HEIGHT (PER LOWEST POINT ON SITE) = 86 FEET 13.2 BICYCLE CALCULATION: 17. AREA CALCULATION - SCHOOL FEE: ' ' SUCH PERCEIVED ERRORS OR OMISIONS.
TOTAL PROPOSED HEIGHT (PER GRADE PLANE = 69.33 FEET SHALL BE RECEIVED FROM THE ARCHITECT
j SEE ELEVATION SHT. A4 0( ) REQUIRED (PER SNAP SECTION 9.E.2): FLOOR RESIDENTIAL | COMMERCIAL SOIL ENGINEER: OSSR M
' RACKS UNITS | BIKE STALLS 1ST FLR. 2,200 S/F[ 21,870 S/F R e E e O SPLE TR
B N 5. MENU OF INCENTIVES: RESIDENTIAL .5 PER UNIT 139 70 2ND FLR. 21,000 S/F SOIL PACIFIC INC. - GEOTHECNICAL & ENV. SERVICES - PROCEDURES ARE NOT FOLLOWED.
3RD FLR. 19,060 S/F 675 N. ECKHOFF, SUITE A
| BASE INCENTIVES: RACKS S/F__ | BIKE STALLS 4TH FLR. 18,225 S/F ORANGE, CA 92868 Developer:
1) RESIDENTIAL 1PER 1,000 S/F FOR THE 10.000 10 5TH FLR. 18,190 S/F TEL. . (714) 879-1203 per.
a. INCREASE IN NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS 80% 1ST 10,000 S/F ' 6TH FLR 18.150 S/F FAX 1 (310) 826-289
: COMMERCIAL : : EMAIL  : (714) 879-4812
b. FLOOR AREA RATIO 4.35:1 . 7TH FLR. 17,130 S/F
C. PARKING NONE IPER ADDTL 10.0005/F] 10240 102 TOTAL 113,955 S/F 21,870 S/F| 135,825 S/F
ST ESIERCIL ~ TOTAL___|_113% ' ' MECHANICAL, PLUMBING & LID ENGINEER: VERMONT REAL
| | MENU OF ADDITIONAL INCENTIVES: REQUIRED (SNAP'S STREETSCAPE ELEMENT) o o ESTATE, LLC.
1) HEIGHT INCREASE (1-STORY) = 11 FT. RACKS LINEAR FT.] BIKE STALLS CURESH ENGINEERING -
| | 2) OPEN SPACE REDUCTION (FLOOR AREA) |= 25% PROSPECT 1PER 50 FT. OF STREET 1659 WELLESLEY AVE.
150 3.0 LOS ANGELES, CA 90025
AV ENUE FRONTAGE TEL - (310) 7757662 1666 N VERMONT AVENUE,
. VERMONT TPER SO FT. OF STREET 140 28 . EMAIL  : curesh_engeering@sbcglobal.net LOS ANGELES, CA. 90027
6. LAND AREA . FRONTAGE : 18. BU".DING CODE. ' - )
AV ENUE
LAND AREA BEFORE VACATION = 28,006.00 S/F HOLLYWOOD | 1PER 50 FT. OF STREET —
_ - 135 2.7 CBC 2022 Project Title:
7 STO RY VACATION AREA = 1,412.42S/F BLV D. FRONTAGE LABC 2023 ELECTRICAL ENGINEER:
LAND AREA AFTER VACATION = 29,418.42 S/F SUBTOTAL STREETSCAPE 9 LACITY GREEN BLDG 2020
139-UNIT MIXED USE e TOTAL BIKE PARKING REQUIRED %0 | ABRARI & ASSOCIATES: :
APARTMENT BUILDING ' ' PROPOSED: SRESTALS CONSULTING ELECTRICAL ENGINEER 139 UNIT MIXED
ALLOWED: : 1713 STANDARD AVE,
FAR 3:1 BY RIGHT (29,418.42x3) |= 88.255.26 S/F RESIDENTIAL | (LONG TERM - IN SECURED RM.) 110 GLENDALE, CA 91201 USE APARMENT
4oL — COMMERCIAL |(SHORT TERM - @ MARKET ENTRY) 11 TEL. : (818)-956-1900
TOC TIER-4 : 4.25:1 (REQUEST +.10) (29,418.42 x 4.35) |= 127,970.13(1 S|F - (ol .
1 6 6 6 N ° V E RMO NT AV E ° STREETSCAPE |(SHORT TERM - ON STREET) 9 EMAIL : mail@abrari.com
PROVIDED : SEE TABLE #14 TOTAL BIKE PARKING PROVIDED 130
1666 N. VERMONT AVENUE.
I-OS ANGELES/ CA 90027 SURVEYOR & CIVIL ENGINEER: LOS ANGELES, CA. 90027
8. DENSITY 14. AREA CALCULATION - ZONING CODE: (FAR) 19. BUILDING CONSTRUCTION:
M&G CIVIL ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING - _
ALLOWABLE UNIT: RESIDENTIAL: AREA 5 - STORY TYPE - A CONSTRUCTION OVER 347 SOUTH ROBERTSON BLVD Architect:
LAND AREA + 1/2 ALLEY / 400: (29,418.42 + 994) |= 30,412.42 1ST FLR 1 450 S/F 2 - STORY TYPE - IA OVER BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90211 :
(30,412.42 / 400) |= 76.03 UNIT : - OVER 3 - SUBTERRANEAN GARAGE TYPE IA . ) DARYOUSH
TEL. : (310)659-0871
DENSITY INCREASE - (PER TOC TIER 4) (77 x80%) = 61.6 |= 62 UNIT 2ND FLR. 19,210 S/F FULLY SPRINKELED BUILDING FAX : (310)659-0845 s AFAI
TOTAL UNIT - ALLOWED = 139 UNIT 3RD FLR. 17,940 S/F EMAIL :info@mglandsur.com
ATHFLR 17420 S/F - THIS BUILDING AND GARAGE MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH AN JARIAY
- ; AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM, COMPLYING WITH :
PROPOSED UNIT: 5TH FLR. 17.390 S/F NFPA 13, THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED BY ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT: Architect
NON-RESTRICTED UNIT = 122 UNIT ' PLUMBING DIVISION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION". (903.2.8) 2932 Wilshire Boulevard. #210
MODERATE INCOME PER HUD = 1TUNT 6TH FLR. 17,350 S/F PARKER ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS i Santa Monica, CA 90403
EXTREMELY LOW INCOME (ELI), TIER-4 (139x11%) |= 16 UNIT 7TH FLR. 15770 S/F - THIS BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MANUAL ALARM 23899 V ALENCIA BOULEV ARD,. STE 301 |
TOTAL UNIT - PROPOSED = 139 UNIT TOTAL RESIDENTIAL 106,530 S/F SYSTEM WITH THE CAPABILITY TO SUPPORT VISIBLE ALARM VALENCIA CA 91355 : 1E. - Le| -Cg]of) '453_2335’r
: NOTIFICATIONS APPLIANCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SHANE PAIIQKER mai WSVCV ggh?;gg C{ Oeni s.com
9. PROPOSED NO. OF UNIT: COMMERCIAL 20,240 S/F NFPA 72 & CFC 907. TEL.  :SHANE PARKER | |
FLOOR SINGLE 18D 5BD TOTAL TOTAL FAR 126,770 S/F| < | 127,970 S/F ~ THIS BUILDING SHALL HAVE APPROVED RADIO COVERAGE Arehitect Stamo:
ND P 3 c - o SEE SHT. A-1.2.1 & A-1.2.2 FOR EMERGENCY RESPONDER PER LA FIRE CODE SECTION 510. rehitect stamp:
jRD 18 1 g = zj 15. OPEN SPACE CALCULATION : - EMERGENCY & STANDBY POWER SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ACOUSTICAL CONSULTANT:
TH 1 11 = PROVIDE REQUIRED POWER FOR 2-HR MIN. UNLESS SPECIFIED
5TH 10 R 3 - 24 REQUIRED OPEN SPACE: OTHERWISE. (LAFC 604.1.4) VANEKLASEN ASSOCIATES, INC. -
6TH 11 10 3 = 24 — ACOQOUSTICS/AV/IT/ENVIRONMENTAL NOISE/UNDERWATER ACOUSTICS/MEDELING FEA SEA BEM / DBE/WBE/SBE
TH 1 10 5 _ 23 f 2 :QE:KEE Em' ]fg § }gg — ]zggg 2; E 1711 16TH ST. SANTA MONICA, CA 90404
— - : - ' TEL. : (310) 450-1733 main
TOTAL 59 61 19 = 139 UNIT — :
SERCENTAGE e Ve e = 007 SUBTOTAL =| 14,375 S/F TEL. : (310) 566-5166
° ° ° ° 25% REDUCTION (TOC INCENTIVE) =| 3,594 S/F BUILDING CODE SUPERSEDE PLANS FAX + (310) 394-3424
10. PARKING - REQUIRED: TOTAL REQUIRED =] 10,781 S/F THIS PLANS ARE NOT VALID UNLESS SIGNED BY THE LAND USE CONSULTANT:
MAXIMUM REQUIRED PARKING (PER SNAP): RESIDENTIAL ARCHITECT, OR CITY, COUNTY OFFICIALS : Sheet Content:
25% MAX ALLOWED (OPEN SPACE) STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, DEPT. OF BUILDING & SAFETY,
NO. OF HABITABLE RM. # OF UNIT | REQ. STALL TOTAL =| 2,695 S/F CRAIG LAWSON & CO. LLC )
< 3 HABITABLE RM 59 x ] . 59 INTERIOR / COVERED SPECIAL NOTES: :
: . 3221 HUTCHINSON AVE., STE. D
= 3 HABITABLE RM. 61 X 1.5 = 72 THE ABOVE DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS AND IDEAS, DESIGNS AND ARRANGEMENT REPRESENTED LOS ANGELES, CA 920034
> 3 HABITABLE RM. 19 X 9 - 38 PROVIDED OPEN SPACE: THEREBY ARE AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE TEL £ (310) 838-2400 Ext. 101 CONTACT PERSON:
COPIED OR REPRODUCED, DISCLOSED TO OTHERS OR USED IN CONNECTION WITH ANY WORK OR ’ : : :
TOTAL REQUIRED = 189 STALL COMMON AREA (OPEN TO SKY) PROJECT OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE FAX. 1 (310) 838-2424 JIM RIES .. . B U I I_D I N G
MAXIMUM REQUIRED PARKING (PER SNAP) : COMMERCIAL COURTYARD #1 (2ND FLR.) - 3,420 S/F WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. VISUAL CONTACT WITH THESE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS EMAIL ! jim@craiglawson.com
d SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE OF ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.
AREA / 500 (20,240 S/F / 500) [= 41 STALL COURTYARD #2 (2ND FLR.) =| 1250 s/F DATA
SKY LOUNGE (7TH FLR.) =| 860 S/F LANDSCAPE:
REQUIRED PARKING (PER TIER-4) : RESIDENTIAL NONE REQ. SUBTOTAL - 5,530 S/F
TOC PARKING INCENTIVE ELIMINATES GUEST PARKING COMMON AREA (COVERED) HARMONY GARDENS, INC. -
GYM RM (2ND FLR.) =| 1,040 S/F 12224 ADDISON STREET
11. PROVIDED PARKING - COMMERCIAL : CLUB RM. (2ND FLR ) ~ 00 S/F VALLEY VILLAGE, CA 91607
: : — THIS IS NOT A HOUSING FACILITY THAT IS OWNED &/OR TEL. : ((818) 505-9783 CONTACT PERSON:
COMMERCIAL: STANDARD | COMPACT | TOTAL SUBTOTAL =| 1,640 S/F OPERATED BY, FOR OR ON BEHALF OF A PUBLIC ENTITY. FAX.  :(310) 838-2424 SHELLEY SPARKS
" EMAIL :shelley@harmonygardens.net Date :
T T Pl GARAGE BASEMENT > oz a1 PRIVATE AREA THIS PROJECT IS 100% PRIVATELY FUNDED &
I B I A BALCONIES 78| X 50 = 3,900 S/F NO TAX CREDIT INCENTIVE" GENERAL CONTRACTOR Scale @ 1"
= > . CAD :
I I I 12. PROVIDED PARKING - RESIDENTIAL : TOTAL PROVIDED OPEN SPACE 11,070 S/F[> 10781 S/F | " pERMIT NUMBER & PLAN CHECKER:
5 51 SEE SHT. G8-04 & G8-04.1 ] ] Job
P2- GARAGE BASEMENT 30 17 |= 47 PLAN CHECK NO. : 000 _
Case N, DIR-2019-6738-5PPA-SPP-TOC-SPR-HCA-ML P3- GARAGE BASEMENT 33 2% |= 57 ;RP(EE cfslég”IREE 1391 / 4 = ig i; i BULDING PLAN CHECK #9000 TEL. - A ‘I ‘I
. _ = : . |
L_ e TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 63 a1 |= 104 CIRE DEPT. PLAN CHECK . 000 FAX. °
GREEN BLDG. PLAN CHECK : 000
Of 0  Sheefs
b d

All drawings, designs, arrangements and ideas depicted herein are copyrighted and protected by the Architectural Works Copyright Protection Act of 1990, as amended and other applicable laws. They are the property of DARYOUSH SAFAI, AlA Architect, for use in Connection with the Specified Project. The use of such designs, drawings or ideas in Connection with any other project or for any purpose other than the specified project is not authorized except with written permission of DARYOUSH SAFAI, AIA Architect.
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LAND AREA (PER ZIMAS BEFORE ALLEY DEDICATION) = 27,990 S/F
EXISTING LAND AREA (PER TITLE REPORT) =29,418 S/F o

/ EXISTING LAND AREA (AFTER 2.5 FT. ALLEY DEDICATION) = 29,073 S/F 98 E

| <>

/ LAND AREA (AFTER 10' VERMONT VACATION) =29,418 S/F :2 =
<

LAND AREA FOR NUMBER OF UNIT CALC.

29,418 S/F + 1/2 ALLEY / 400
29,418 S/F + 997 =30,415S/F <
' 30,415 S/F / 400 = 76.03 = ROUND UP 77 UNIT Ko

/ PER TOC TIER-4 (77 x 180%) = 138.60 = ROUND UP 139-UNIT 3:.«

BUILDABLE AREA = LOT AREA + VACATION = 29,418 S/F N8y, AN

TTTRTTTAX

TR

40'-0"
STREET CENTERLINE PER NAOBILI]

VERMONTAVENUE
138-10

¢

NEW PROPERTY LINE »%e EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

BUILDABLE AREA DIAGRAM

SCALE: 3/32" = 1-0"

EXHIBIT

PageNo. 6 ___ of

DIR-2019-6738-SPPA-SPP-TOC-SPR-HCA-M1
Case No.

IIA”
51

 ——————

h _d

Sheet Issue & Revision Log

D I D D e g g e

\

IT IS THE CLIENTS RESPONSIBILITY PRIOR TO OR
DURING CONSTRUCTION TO NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY PERCEIVED
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN THE PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS OF WHICH A CONTRACTOR
THOROUGHLY KNOWLEDGEABLE WITH THE
BUILDING CODES AND METHODS OF
CONSTRUCTION SHOULD REASONABLY BE
AWARE. WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS ADDRESSING
SUCH PERCEIVED ERRORS OR OMISSIONS
SHALL BE RECEIVED FROM THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO THE CLIENT OR CLIENTS
SUBCONTRACTOR PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK. THE CLIENT WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
ANY DEFECTS IN CONSTRUCTION IF THESE
\_ PROCEDURES ARE NOT FOLLOWED.

Developer:

VERMONT REAL
ESTATE, LLC.

1666 N VERMONT AVENUE,
LOS ANGELES, CA. 90027

(o . .
Project Title:

139 UNIT MIXED
USE APARMENT

1666 N. VERMONT AVENUE.
LOS ANGELES, CA. 90027

4 )
Architect:

DARYOUSH
SAFAI
A A
Architect

2932 Wilshire Boulevard, #210
Santa Monica, CA 90403

Tel : (310) 453-3335
Email ;: dan@safaiarchitects.com
www.arshitect.com

-

e
Architect Stamp:

-
Sheet Content:

BUILDABLE
AREA
DIAGRAM

-
Date : -

Scale : 3/32"=1"-0"

CAD : -

Job

A-1.2

Sheets

=

All drawings, designs, arrangements and ideas depicted herein are copyrighted and protected by the Architectural Works Copyright Protection Act of 1990, as amended and other applicable laws. They are the property of DARYOUSH SAFAI, AlA Architect, for use in Connection with the Specified Project. The use of such designs, drawings or ideas in Connection with any other project or for any purpose other than the specified project is not authorized except with written permission of DARYOUSH SAFAI, AIA Architect.
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’ &x‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:’:&&&z&” ‘ 'J J \ ( [T IS THE CLIENTS RESPONSIBILITY PRIOR TO OR
\0‘0’0‘0‘0‘0’00, 00 L ~ DURING CONSTRUCTION TO NOTIFY THE
| N ‘ % % ‘ | :fw\: N . ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY PERCEIVED
| 2 N\ % "\' o3 %) | 1 | g ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN THE PLANS AND
3 .57 SPECIFICATIONS OF WHICH A CONTRACTOR
N N " “ -| THOROUGHLY KNOWLEDGEABLE WITH THE
J BUILDING CODES AND METHODS OF
7 / CONSTRUCTION SHOULD REASONABLY BE
— AWARE. WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS ADDRESSING
— / SUCH PERCEIVED ERRORS OR OMISSIONS
é! / SHALL BE RECEIVED FROM THE ARCHITECT
\ - -| PRIOR TO THE CLIENT OR CLIENTS
Ros / SUBCONTRACTOR PROCEEDING WITH THE
\ J WORK. THE CLIENT WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
Y, ANY DEFECTS IN CONSTRUCTION IF THESE
— y \_ PROCEDURES ARE NOT FOLLOWED.
\ 5 /
N ~
N \ & R V/ i , Developer:
N ,
AN . & \\\\\ /
N & K VERMONT REAL
N \\\ 2
“ W/ ESTATE, LLC.
N @ \\\\\ ' /
N S & /
\ &\ % / 1666 N VERMONT AVENUE,
N LOS ANGELES, CA. 90027
N N / o
N & \ /
TN -
ﬂ \ . N / ﬂ Project Title:
2ND FLOOR TOTAL AREA = 19,210 S/F 4TH FLOOR N & TOTAL AREA = 17,420 S/F
/
SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/16"= 1'-0"
AN
) 139 UNIT MIXED
e Nl = AR AIrAN - o e R e B e N AN
; : o 1666 N. VERMONT AVENUE.
55e F@ E 1” T E LOS ANGELES, CA. 90027
RESIDENTIAL USE | El . )
- ' 1 ES 2! S
AREA = 1,450 S/F ]\ i = E; Architect:
gg S T J — [ | ll_) |
o HHITHIE | DARYOUSH
& alblbs : SAFAI
|

Al A
Architect

2932 Wilshire Boulevard, #210
Santa Monica, CA 90403

Tel : (310) 453-3335
Email ;: dan@safaiarchitects.com
www.arshitect.com

" .
J
-

T Au
2l PageNo. 7 of >l

| DIR-2019-6738-SPPA-SPP-TOC-SPR-HCA-M1
Case No.

o
S
P

-

e
Architect Stamp:

I
MARKET ‘
AREA /20,240 S/F : .
O\ m i Tl I | ) h AN
% Fa\ | /Shee’rCon’ren’r'
M\\\ //
\ i /
/ AREA CALC -
g PER ZONING

CODE

fDo’re D -

Scale : 1/16"=1-0"
CAD : -

Job -

Sheet :

FAR - COMM. - MARKET
TOTAL AREA = 20,240 S/F

FAR

TOTAL AREA = 17,940 S/F A- 1 2 1
P [

Of 0  Sheets

FAR - RESIDENTIAL

TOTAL AREA = 1,450 S/F 3RD FLOOR

SCALE: 1/16"=1-0"

1ST FLOOR

SCALE: 1/16"=1-0"

b d
All drawings, designs, arrangements and ideas depicted herein are copyrighted and protected by the Architectural Works Copyright Protection Act of 1990, as amended and other applicable laws. They are the property of DARYOUSH SAFAI, AlA Architect, for use in Connection with the Specified Project. The use of such designs, drawings or ideas in Connection with any other project or for any purpose other than the specified project is not authorized except with written permission of DARYOUSH SAFAI, AIA Architect.
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